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Please read this manual before using the product!
Dear Customer,
We'd like you to make the best use of our product, which has been manufactured in 

modern facilities with care and meticulous quality controls.
Thus, we advice you to read the entire user manual before you use the product. In 

case the product changes hands, do not forget to hand the guide to its new owner 
along with the product.

This guide will help you use the product quickly and safely.
• Please read the user guide carefully before installing and operating the product.
• Always observe the applicable safety instructions.
• Keep the user guide within easy reach for future use.
• Please read any other documents provided with the product.

Keep in mind that this user guide may apply to several product models. The guide 
clearly indicates any variations of different models.

C
Important information and 
useful tips.

A Risk of life and property.

B Risk of electric shock. 

The product’s packaging 
is made of recyclable 
materials, in accordance 
with the National 
Environment Legislation.
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• This section contains safety 
instructions that will help get 
protected against risks of personal 
injury or property damage.

• Our company shall not be responsible 
for damages that may arise when 
these instructions are not followed.

A Installation and repair procedures 
must always be performed by the 
manufacturer, authorised service agent 
or a qualified person specified by the 
importer.

A Only use original parts and 
accessories. 

A Do not repair or replace any part of 
the product unless specified expressly in 
the user manual. 

A Do not make any technical 
modifications to the product.

A 1.1 Intended Use
• This product is not suitable for 

commercial use and it must not be 
used out of its intended use. 

This product is designed to be used in 
houses and indoor places.
For example:

- Personnel kitchens in stores, offices 
and other working environments,

- Farm houses, 
- Areas used by customers at hotels, 

motels and other types of accommoda-
tion,
- Bed&breakfast type hotels, boarding-
houses,
- Catering and similar non-retail applica-
tions.

This product should not be used outdo-
ors with or without a tent above it such 
as boats, balconies or terraces. Do not 
expose the product to rain, snow, sun or 
wind.
 There is the risk of fire!
A 1.2 - Safety for child-

ren, vulnerable per-
sons and pets

• This product can be used by children 
at and above 8 years old and by 
persons with limited physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities or who lack 
experience and knowledge provided 
that they are supervised or trained on 
the safe use of the product and the 
risks it brings out.

• Children aged from 3 to 8 years 
are allowed to load and unload 
refrigerating products.

• Electrical products are dangerous for 
children and pets. Children and pets 
must not play with, climb or enter the 
product.

• Cleaning and user maintenance 
should not be performed by children 
unless they are supervised by 
someone.

• Keep packaging materials away from 
children. There is the risk of injury 
and suffocation!

• Before disposing of the old or 
obsolete product:

1. Unplug the product by gripping from 
the plug.

2. Cut the power cable and remove it from 
the appliance together with its plug

3. Do not remove the shelves or drawers 
so that it is harder for children to enter 
the product.

4. Remove the doors.

1- Safety Instructions
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Safety and environment instructions
5. Keep the product in a way that it will 

not tip over.
6. Do not allow children play with the old 

product. 
• Never throw the product into fire 

for disposal. There is the risk of 
explosion!

• If there is a lock on the door of the 
product, the key should be kept out 
of the reach of children.

A 1.3 - Electrical safety
• The product must be unplugged 

during installation, maintenance, 
cleaning, repairing and moving 
procedures.

• If the power cable is damaged, it must 
be replaced by a qualified person 
specified by the manufacturer, 
authorised service agent or importer 
in order to avoid potential dangers.

• Do not squeeze the power cable 
under or behind the product. Do not 
place heavy objects on the power 
cable. Power cable must not be bent 
excessively, pinched or get in contact 
with any heat source. 

• Do not use extension cords, multi-
sockets or adapters to operate the 
product.

• Portable multi-sockets or portable 
power sources can overheat and 
cause fire. Therefore, do not keep 
any multi-sockets behind or near the 
product.

• Plug must be easily accessible. If 
this is not possible, the electrical 
installation to which the product is 
connected must contain a device 
(such as a fuse, switch, circuit 
breaker, etc.) which conforms to the 
electrical regulations and disconnects 
all poles from the grid.

• Do not touch the power plug with 
wet hands.

• Remove the plug from the socket by 
gripping the plug and not the cable.

A 1.4 - Transportation 
safety

• Product is heavy; do not move it 
alone. 

• Do not hold its door when moving the 
product.

• Pay attention not to damage the 
cooling system or the piping during 
transportation. If the piping is 
damaged, do not operate the product 
and call the authorised service agent.

A 1.5 - Installation safety
• Call the authorised service agent 

for installation of the product. To 
make the product ready for use, 
check the information in the user 
manual to make sure that the 
electricity and water installations 
are suitable. If they are not, call a 
qualified electrician and plumber to 
have the necessary arrangements 
made. Otherwise, there is the risk of 
electric shock, fire, problems with the 
product, or injury!

• Prior to installation, check if the 
product has any defects on it. If the 
product is damaged, do not have it 
installed.

• Place the product on a clean, flat 
and solid surface and balance it 
with adjustable feet. Otherwise, 
the product may tip over and cause 
injuries.

• The installation location must be 
dry and well ventilated. Do not place 
carpets, rugs or similar covers under 
the product. Insufficient ventilation 
causes the risk of fire!
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Safety and environment instructions
• Do not cover or block the ventilation 

openings. Otherwise, power 
consumption increases and your 
product may get damaged.

• Product must not be connected to 
supply systems such as solar power 
supplies. Otherwise, your product 
may get damaged due to sudden 
voltage changes!

• The more refrigerant a refrigerator 
contains, the larger the installation 
location must be. If the installation 
location is too small, flammable 
refrigerant and air mixture will 
accumulate in cases of refrigerant 
leakage in cooling system. The 
required space for each 8 gr of 
refrigerant is 1 m3 minimum. The 
amount of refrigerant in your 
product is indicated on the Type 
Label.

• Product must not be installed in 
places exposed to direct sunlight 
and it must be kept away from heat 
sources such as hobs, radiators, etc. 

If it is inevitable to install the product 
close to a heat source, a suitable insu-
lation plate must be used in between 
and the following minimum distances 
must be kept to the heat source:

- Minimum 30 cm away from heat 
sources such as hobs, ovens, heater 
units or stoves, 

- Minimum 5 cm away from electric 
ovens.
• Protection class of your product 

is Type I. Plug the product in a 
grounded socket that conforms 
the voltage, current and frequency 
values stated on the type label of 
the product. The socket must be 
equipped with a 10 A – 16 A circuit 
breaker. Our company shall not 
be liable for any damages that 

will arise when the product is used 
without grounding and electrical 
connection in accordance with the 
local and national regulations.

• Product must not be plugged in 
during installation. Otherwise, there 
is the risk of electric shock and injury!

• Do not plug the product in sockets 
that are loose, dislocated, broken, 
dirty, greasy or bear the risk of 
getting in contact with water.

• Route the power cable and hoses (if 
any) of the product in a way that they 
do not cause risk of tripping over.

• Exposing the live parts or power cable 
to humidity may cause short circuit. 
Therefore, do not install the product 
in places such as garages or laundry 
rooms where humidity is high or 
water may splash. If the refrigerator 
gets wet with water, unplug it and 
call the authorised service agent.

• Never connect your refrigerator to 
energy saving devices. Such systems 
are harmful to your product.

A 1.6- Operational safety
• Never use chemical solvents on 

the product. There is the risk of 
explosion!

• If the product malfunctions, unplug it 
and do not operate until it is repaired 
by the authorised service agent. 
There is the risk of electric shock!

• Do not place flame sources (lit 
candles, cigarettes, etc.) on or close 
to the product.

• Do not climb on the product. There is 
the risk of falling and getting injured!

• Do not damage the pipes of the 
cooling system with sharp or 
penetrating objects. The refrigerant 
that might come out when the 
refrigerant pipes, pipe extensions 
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Safety and environment instructions
or surface coatings are punctured 
causes skin irritations and eye 
injuries.

• Unless recommended by the 
manufacturer, do not place or 
use electrical devices inside the 
refrigerator/deep freezer.

• Be careful not to trap your hands or 
any other part of your body in the 
moving parts inside the refrigerator. 
Pay attention not to squeeze your 
fingers between the door and the 
refrigerator. Be careful when opening 
and closing the door particularly if 
there are children around.

• Never eat ice cream, ice cubes or 
frozen food right after removing 
them from the refrigerator. There is 
the risk of frostbite!

• When your hands are wet, do not 
touch the inner walls or metal parts 
of the freezer or the food stored 
therein. There is the risk of frostbite!

• Do not place tins or bottles that 
contain carbonated drinks or 
freezable liquids in the freezer 
compartment. Tins and bottles may 
burst. There is the risk of injury and 
material damage!

• Do not place or use flammable sprays, 
flammable materials, dry ice, chemical 
substances or similar heat-sensitive 
materials near the refrigerator. There 
is the risk of fire and explosion!

• Do not store explosive materials that 
contain flammable materials, such as 
aerosol cans, in your product.

• Do not place containers filled with 
liquid onto the product. Splashing 
water on an electrical part may cause 
electric shock or the risk of fire.

• This product is not intended for 
storing medicines, blood plasma, 
laboratory preparations or similar 

medical substances and products 
subject to Medical Products Directive. 

• Using the product against its 
intended purpose may cause 
the products stored inside it to 
deteriorate or spoil.

• If your refrigerator is equipped with 
blue light, do not look at this light 
with optical tools. Do not stare at 
UV LED lamp directly for a long time. 
Ultraviolet light may cause eye strain.

• Do not overload the product. Objects 
in the refrigerator may fall down 
when the door is opened, causing 
injury or damage. Similar problems 
may arise if any object is placed onto 
the product.

• To avoid injuries, make sure that you 
have cleaned all the ice and water 
that may have fallen or splashed on 
the floor.

• Change the position of the shelves/
bottle holders on the door of your 
refrigerator only when they are 
empty. There is the risk of injury!

• Do not place objects that can fall 
down/tip over onto the product. Such 
objects may fall down when the door 
is opened and cause injuries and/or 
material damage.

• Do not hit or exert excessive force 
on glass surfaces. Broken glass 
may cause injuries and/or material 
damage.

• Cooling system of your product 
contains R600a refrigerant: Type of 
the refrigerant used in the product 
is indicated on the type label. This 
refrigerant is flammable. Therefore, 
pay attention not to damage the 
cooling system or the piping while 
the product is in use. If the piping is 
damaged:  
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Safety and environment instructions
- Do not touch the product or the 

power cable, 
- Keep away potential sources of fire 

that may cause the product to catch fire.
- Ventilate the area where the pro-

duct is located. Do not use fans.
- Call the authorised service agent.

• If the product is damaged and you 
see refrigerant leak, please stay away 
from the refrigerant. Refrigerant 
may cause frostbite in case of skin 
contact.

For products with a Water 
Dispenser/Ice Machine

• Use only potable water. Do 
not fill the water tank with 
any liquids -such as fruit juice, 
milk, carbonated beverages or 
alcoholic drinks- that are not 
suitable for use in the water 
dispenser.

•  There is the risk for health and 
safety!

• Do not allow children play with 
the water dispenser or ice 
machine (Icematic) in order to 
prevent accidents or injuries.

• Do not insert your fingers or 
other objects into the water 
dispenser hole, water channel 
or ice machine container. There 
is the risk of injury or material 
damage!

A 1.7- Maintenance and 
cleaning safety

• Do not pull from the door handle 
if you need to move the product 
for cleaning purposes. Handle may 
break and cause injuries if you exert 
excessive force on it.

• Do not spray or pour water on or 
inside the product for cleaning 
purposes. There is the risk of fire and 
electric shock!

• Do not use sharp or abrasive tools 
when cleaning the product. Do not 
use household cleaning products, 
detergent, gas, gasoline, thinner, 
alcohol, varnish etc.

• Only use cleaning and maintenance 
products inside the product that are 
not harmful for food.

• Never use steam or steam assisted 
cleaners to clean or defrost the 
product. Steam gets into contact with 
the live parts in your refrigerator, 
causing short circuit or electric shock!

• Make sure that no water enters 
the electronic circuits or lighting 
elements of the product.

• Use a clean and dry cloth to wipe the 
foreign materials or dust on the pins 
of the plug. Do not use a wet or damp 
cloth to clean the plug. There is the 
risk of fire and electric shock!

A 1.8- HomeWhiz
• When you operate your product 

through HomeWhiz application, you 
must observe the safety warnings 
even when you are away from the 
product. You must also follow the 
warnings in the application.

A 1.9- Lighting
• Call the authorised service when it 

is required to replace the LED/bulb 
used for lighting.
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2 Your Freezer

C

        Figures that take place in this instruction manual are schematic and 
may not correspond exactly with your product. If the subject parts are 
not included in the product you have purchased, then it is valid for other 
models.

1. Control Panel
2. Door shelf
3. Glass shelves
4. Drawers
5. Adjustable front feet

1

2

3

4

5
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3 Installation
3.1 Appropriate 
Installation Location

Contact an Authorized Service for the 
installation of the product. In order to 
prepare the product for use, refer the 
information in the user manual and 
ensure that electrical installation and 
water installation are appropriate. If not, 
call a qualified electrician and technician 
to have any necessary arrangements 
carried out.

B

WARNING: Manufacturer shall 
not be held liable for damages 
that may arise from procedures 
carried out by unauthorized 
persons.

B

WARNING: Product must 
not be plugged in during 
installation. Otherwise, there 
is the risk of death or serious 
injury!

A

WARNING: 
If the door clearance of the 
room where the product shall 
be place is so tight to prevent 
passing of the product, remove 
the door of the room and pass 
the product through the door 
by turning it to its side; if this 
does not work, contact the 
authorized service.

• Place the product on an even floor 
surface to prevent jolts.

• Install the product at least 30 cm 
away from heat sources such as hobs, 
heater cores and stoves and at least 5 
cm away from electrical ovens. 

 • Product must not be subjected to 
direct sun light and kept in humid 
places.

• Appropriate air ventilation must be 
provided around your product in order 
to achieve an efficient operation. If the 
product is to be placed in a recess in 
the wall, pay attention to leave at least 
5 cm distance with the ceiling and side 
walls.

• Your product requires adequate air 
circulation to function efficiently. 
If the product will be placed in an 
alcove, remember to leave at least 5 
cm clearance between the product 
and the ceiling, rear wall and the side 
walls.

• If the product will be placed in an 
alcove, remember to leave at least 5 
cm clearance between the product 
and the ceiling, rear wall and the 
side walls. Check if the rear wall 
clearance protection component is 
present at its location (if provided 
with the product). If the component 
is not available, or if it is lost or fallen, 
position the product so that at least 
5 cm clearance shall be left between 
the rear surface of the product and 
the wall of the room. The clearance 
at the rear is important for efficient 
operation of the product.
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Installation
3.2 Installing the 
Plastic Wedges

Plastic wedges supplied with the 
product are used to create the distance 
for the air circulation between the 
product and the rear wall. 
1. To install the wedges, remove the 

screws on the product and use the 
screws supplied together with the 
wedges.

2. Insert the 2 plastic wedges onto the 
rear ventilation cover as illustrated in 
the figure.

3.3 Adjusting the Feet

If the product stands unbalanced after 
installation, adjust the feet on the front 
by rotating them to the right or left. 

       

3.4 Electrical Connection

A
WARNING: Do not make 
connections via extension 
cables or multi-plugs.

B
WARNING: Damaged 
power cable must be 
replaced by the Authorized 
Service Agent.

C

If two coolers are to be 
installed side by side, there 
should be at least 4 cm 
distance between them.

• Our company shall not be liable 
for any damages that will arise 
when the product is used without 
grounding and electrical connection 
in accordance with the national 
regulations.

• Power cable plug must be within easy 
reach after installation.

• Connect your refrigerator to a 
grounded outlet rated for a voltage 
value of 220-240V /50 Hz. Outlet 
shall have 10 to 16A fuse.

• Do not extension cords or cordless 
multiple outlets between your 
product and the wall outlet.
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Installation
3.5 Door Open Warning
*May not be available in all models

An audio warning signal will be given 
when the door of your product is left 
open for at least 1 minute. This warning 
will be muted when the door is closed 
or any of the display buttons (if any) are 
pressed.

3.6 Changing the 
illumination lamp 

To change the Bulb/LED used for 
illumination of your refrigerator, call your 
AuthorisedService.

The lamp(s) used in this appliance is not 
suitable for household room illumination. 
The intended purpose of this lamp is  to 
assist the user to place foodstuffs in 
the refrigerator/freezer in a safe and 
comfortable way.The lamps used in this 
appliance have to withstand extreme 
physical conditions such as temperatures 
below -20 °C.

(only chest and upright freezer)

3.7 Changing the door 
opening direction

Door opening direction of your 
refrigerator can be changed according 
to the place you are using it. If this is 
necessary, please call your nearest 
Authorized Service.



13 / 22 ENRefrigerator/User Manual

4 Preliminary preparation
4.1. What to do for 
energy saving

A
Connecting the product 

to electronic energy-saving 
systems is harmful, as it may 
damage the product.

• Do not keep the refrigerator doors open 
for long periods.

• Do not place hot food or beverages into 
the refrigerator.

• Do not overfill the refrigerator; blocking 
the internal air flow will reduce cooling 
capacity.

• In order to load the maximum quantity 
of food into the cooler compartment 
of your refrigerator, the upper drawers 
should be taken out and the food 
should be placed onto the wire/glass 
shelves. Net volume and energy 
consumption information declared in 
the energy label of your refrigerator 
was tested by taking out the upper 
drawers in the cooler department 
and the ice bucket, which is easily 
removable by hand.

• Food packages should not be in direct 
contact with the heat sensor located 
in the cooler compartment. The food 

should be 10 cm away from the sensor. 
In case of contact with the sensor, 
energy consumption of the device may 
increase.

     
     

10 cm

4.2. First Use
Before using your refrigerator, make 

sure the necessary preparations are 
made in line with the instructions in 
"Safety and environment instructions" 
and "Installation" sections.
• Keep the product running without 

placing any food inside for 6 hours and 
do not open the door, unless absolutely 
necessary.

• The temperature change caused by 
opening and closing of the door while 
using the product may normally lead to 
frost deposit, icing and condensation 
on food placed on door/body shelves 
and glass containers placed in the 
product.
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C A sound will be heard when 
the compressor is engaged. 
It is normal to hear sound 
even when the compressor is 
inactive, due to the compressed 
liquids and gasses in the cooling 
system.

C It is normal for the front edges 
of the refrigerator to be warm. 
These areas are designed to 
warm up in order to prevent 
condensation.

C For some models, indicator 
panel turns off automatically 1 
minutes after the door closes. 
It will be reactivated when the 
door is open or any button is 
pressed.
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C
Figures in this user manual are schematic and may not match the product 
exactly. If the subject parts are not included in the product you have 
purchased, then those parts are valid for other models.

1.On/Off Indicator: 
This icon ( ) come on when the freezer 
is turned off. All the other icons turn off.

2.Economic Usage Indicator:
This icon ( ) (comes on when the 

Freezer Compartment is set to -18°C 
which is the most economical set value. 
Economic Usage Indicator turns off when 
the Quick Fridge or Quick Freeze function 
is selected.

3.Freezer Compartment Temperature 
Setting Indicator: 
Indicates the temperature set for the 
Freezer Compartment.

4.Power failure/High temperature / 
error warning indicator :

 This light ( ) illuminates during power 
failure, high temperature failures and 
error warnings. During sustained power 
failures, the highest temperature that 
the freezer compartment reaches will 
flash on the digital display.

5.Eco Extra Indicator: 
This icon ( ) lights up when this 

Function is active.

6.Key Lock Indicator: 
This icon ( ) lights up when the Key 

Lock mode is activated.

5 Operating the  product
5.1 Indicator panel

1

7812 1011 9

14

2 3 54 6

13
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Operating the product
7.Key Lock Mode:

Press Key Lock ( ) button continuously 
for 3 seconds. Key lock icon will light 
up and key lock mode will be activated. 
Buttons will not function if the Key Lock 
mode is active. Press Key Lock button 
continuously for 3 seconds again. Key 
lock icon will turn off and the key lock 
mode will be exite.

8- Alarm off warning:
In case of power failure/high 

temperature alarm, after checking the 
food located in the freezer compartment 
press the alarm off button ( ) to clear 
the warning.

High Temperature Alarm may also be 
cleared by other keys than the On/Off 
key.

9.Eco Extra Function: 
Press the Eco Extra button ( ) for 3 

seconds to activate Eco Extra Function 
when going on holday for instance. 
Freezer  will start operating in the most 
economic mode at around 6 hours later 
and the economic usage indicator will 
turn on when the function is active.

 
10.Freezer Set Function: 

This function ( )  allows you to change 
the Freezer compartment temperature 
setting. Press this button to set the 
temperature of the freezer compartment 
to -18, -19, -20, -21, -22, -23 and -24, 
respectively.

11.Quick Freeze Function: 
Quick Freeze indicator ( ) turns on 

when the Quick Freeze function is on. 
Press Quick Freeze button again to cancel 
this function. Quick Freeze indicator will 
turn off and normal settings will be 
resumed. 

Quick Freeze function will be cancelled 
automatically 52 hours later if you do not 
cancel it manually. If you want to freeze 
plenty amount food, press Quick Freeze 
button before you place the food into the 
freezer compartment.

12.On/Off Function: 
This function ( ) allows you to make 

the Fridge turn off when pressed for 3 
seconds.The fridge could be turned on 
by pressing On/Off button for 3 seconds 
again .

13.Energy Saving Indicator : 
If the product doors are kept closed 

for a long time energy saving function 
is automatically activated and energy 
saving symbol is illuminated. ( )

When energy saving function is 
activated, all symbols on the display 
other than energy saving symbol will turn 
off. When the Energy Saving function is 
activated, if any button is pressed or the 
door is opened, energy saving function 
will be canceled and the symbols on 
display will return to normal.

Energy saving function is activated 
during delivery from factory and cannot 
be canceled. 

14.Quick Freeze Indicator : 
This icon ( ) comes on when the Quick 

Freeze function is on.
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Operating the product
5.2 Freezing fresh food
• Wrap or cover the food before placing 
them in .
• Hot food must cool down to the room 
temperature before putting them in the 
refrigerator.
• The foodstuff that you want to freeze 
must be fresh and in good quality.
• Foodstuff must be divided into 
portions according to the family’s daily 
or meal based consumption needs.
• Foodstuff must be packaged in an 
airtight manner to prevent them from 
drying even if they are going to be kept 
for a short time.
• Materials to be used for packagings 
must be resistant to cold and humidity 
and they must be airtight. The 
packaging material of the food must be 
at a sufficient thickness and durability. 
Otherwise the food hardened due to 
freezing may puncture the packaging. 
It is important for the packaging to be 
closed securely for safe storage of the 
food.
• Frozen food must be used 
immediately after they are thawed and 
they should never be re-frozen.
• Please observe the following 
instructions to obtain the best results.
1. Activate the fast freezing function by 

pressing the «Fast Freeze» button 24 
hours before loading the food to be 
frozen.

2. 24 hours after pressing the button, 
place your hot food in the first and 
second shelves of the product.

3. The fast freezing function will be 
automatically inactivated after 52 
hours.

4. Do not try to freeze a large quantity 
of food at a time. Within 24 hours, 
this product can freeze the maximum 
food quantity specified as «Freezing 
Capacity … kg/24 hours» on its type 
label. It is not convenient to put more 
unfrozen/fresh foods than the quantity 
specified on the label.

5. When you put unfrozen food in the 
product, place them in a way that they 
do not contact with frozen food. A cool-
pack may be placed on foods on the 3rd 
shelf from top to bottom to prevent 
heating. 

6. Ensure that raw food do not contact 
with cooked food in the refrigerator.
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Operating the product
Cooler 

Compartment 
Settings

Remarks

-20°C This is the default, recommended setting.

-21, -22, -23 
or -24°C 

These settings are recommended when the ambient temperature 
is higher than 30°C or when you think the refrigerator is not cool 
enough due to frequent opening and closing of the door.

Fast Freezing 
Use when you want to freeze your food in a short time.  

Recommended for maintaining the quality of meat and fish 
products.

5.3 Recommendations for 
preservation of frozen food
• Pre-packed commercially frozen food 
should be stored in accordance with the 
frozen food manufacturer's instructions 
in a frozen food storage compartment.
• To ensure that the high quality 
supplied by the frozen food 
manufacturer and the food retailer is 
maintained, following points should be 
noted:

1. Put packages in the freezer as 
quickly as possible after purchase.

2. Ensure that contents of the 
package are labeled and dated.

3. Do not exceed "Use By", "Best 
Before" dates on the packaging.
Defrosting

The freezer compartment defrosts 
automatically.

5.4 Deep-freeze information
Food must be frozen as rapidly as 

possible when they are put in the freezer 
in order to keep them in good quality. 

It is possible to preserve the food 
for a long time only at -18°C or lower 
temperatures. 

You can keep the freshness of food 
for many months (at -18°C or lower 
temperatures in the deep freeze).

WARNING! A 
• Foodstuff must be divided into 

portions according to the family’s daily or 
meal based consumption needs.

• Foodstuff must be packaged in an 
airtight manner to prevent them from 
drying even if they are going to be kept 
for a short time.

Materials necessary for packaging:
• Cold resistant adhesive tape
• Self-adhesive label
• Rubber rings
• Pen
Materials to be used for packaging 

the foodstuff must be tear-proof and 
resistant to cold, humidity, dour, oils and 
acids.

Foodstuff to be frozen should not be 
allowed to come in contact with the 
previously frozen items to prevent their 
partial thawing.   Thawed out 
food must be consumed and must not be 
frozen again.
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6 Maintenance and cleaning
 Cleaning your fridge at regular inter-
vals will extend the service life of the 
product.

B WARNING: 
Unplug the product before cleaning it.
• Never use gasoline, benzene or 

similar substances for cleaning 
purposes.

• Never use any sharp and abrasive 
tools, soap, household cleaners, 
detergent and wax polish for 
cleaning. 

• For non-No Frost products, 
water drops and frosting up to a 
fingerbreadth occur on the rear wall 
of the Fridge compartment. Do not 
clean it; never apply oil or similar 
agents on it.

• Only use slightly damp microfiber 
cloths to clean the outer surface of 
the product. Sponges and other types 
of cleaning cloths may scratch the 
surface

• Dissolve one teaspoon of bi-
carbonate in half litre of water. Soak 
a cloth with the solution and wrung it 
thoroughly. Wipe the interior of the 
refrigerator with this cloth and the 
dry thoroughly.

• Make sure that no water enters the 
lamp housing and other electrical 
items.

• If you will not use the refrigerator 
for a long period of time, unplug it, 
remove all food inside, clean it and 
leave the door ajar.

• Check regularly that the door gaskets 
are clean. If not, clean them.

• To remove door and body shelves, 
remove all of its contents.

• Remove the door shelves by pulling 
them up. After cleaning, slide them 
from top to bottom to install.

• Never use cleaning agents or water 
that contain chlorine to clean the 
outer surfaces and chromium coated 
parts of the product. Chlorine causes 
corrosion on such metal surfaces.

6.1 Avoiding bad odours
• Materials that may cause odour 

are not used in the production of 
our refrigerators. However, due 
to inappropriate food preserving 
conditions and not cleaning the 
inner surface of the refrigerator as 
required can bring forth the problem 
of odour. Pay attention to following 
to avoid this problem:

• Keeping the refrigerator clean is 
important. Food residuals, stains, etc. 
can cause odour. Therefore, clean 
the refrigerator with bi-carbonate 
dissolved in water every few months. 
Never use detergents or soap.

• Keep the food in closed containers.  
Microorganisms spreading out from 
uncovered containers can cause 
unpleasant odours.

• Never keep the food that have 
passed best before dates and spoiled 
in the refrigerator.

6.2 Protecting the plas-
tic surfaces 

Do not put liquid oils or oil-cooked meals 
in your refrigerator in unsealed contai-
ners as they damage the plastic surfaces 
of the refrigerator. If oil is spilled or sme-
ared onto the plastic surfaces, clean and 
rinse the relevant part of the surface at 
once with warm water.
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7. Troubleshooting
Check this list before contacting the 
service. Doing so will save you time 
and money. This list includes frequent 
complaints that are not related to faulty 
workmanship or materials. Certain 
features mentioned herein may not 
apply to your product.
The refrigerator is not working. 
• The power plug is not fully settled. 

>>> Plug it in to settle completely 
into the socket.

• The fuse connected to the socket 
powering the product or the main 
fuse is blown. >>> Check the fuses.

Condensation on the side wall of the 
cooler compartment (MULTI ZONE, 
COOL, CONTROL and FLEXI ZONE).
• The door is opened too frequently 

>>> Take care not to open the 
product’s door too frequently.

• The environment is too humid. >>> 
Do not install the product in humid 
environments.

• Foods containing liquids are kept 
in unsealed holders. >>> Keep the 
foods containing liquids in sealed 
holders.

• The product’s door is left open. >>> 
Do not keep the product’s door open 
for long periods.

• The thermostat is set to too low 
temperature. >>> Set the thermostat 
to appropriate temperature.

Compressor is not working.
• In case of sudden power failure 

or pulling the power plug off and 
putting back on, the gas pressure 
in the product’s cooling system is 
not balanced, which triggers the 
compressor thermic safeguard. 
The product will restart after 
approximately 6 minutes. If the 
product does not restart after this 
period, contact the service.

• Defrosting is active. >>> This 
is normal for a fully-automatic 
defrosting product. The defrosting is 
carried out periodically.

• The product is not plugged in. >>> 
Make sure the power cord is plugged 
in.

• The temperature setting is incorrect. 
>>> Select the appropriate 
temperature setting.

• The power is out. >>> The product 
will continue to operate normally 
once the power is restored.

The refrigerator’s operating noise is 
increasing while in use.
• The product’s operating performance 

may vary depending on the ambient 
temperature variations. This is normal 
and not a malfunction.

The refrigerator runs too often or for 
too long.
• The new product may be larger than 

the previous one. Larger products will 
run for longer periods.

• The room temperature may be high. 
>>> The product will normally run 
for long periods in higher room 
temperature.

• The product may have been recently 
plugged in or a new food item is 
placed inside. >>> The product 
will take longer to reach the set 
temperature when recently plugged 
in or a new food item is placed inside. 
This is normal.

• Large quantities of hot food may have 
been recently placed into the product. 
>>> Do not place hot food into the 
product.

• The doors were opened frequently or 
kept open for long periods. >>> The 
warm air moving inside will cause the 
product to run longer. Do not open 
the doors too frequently.
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Troubleshooting
• The freezer or cooler door may be 

ajar. >>> Check that the doors are 
fully closed.

• The product may be set to 
temperature too low. >>> Set the 
temperature to a higher degree and 
wait for the product to reach the 
adjusted temperature.

• The cooler or freezer door washer 
may be dirty, worn out, broken or 
not properly settled. >>> Clean or 
replace the washer. Damaged / torn 
door washer will cause the product to 
run for longer periods to preserve the 
current temperature.

The freezer temperature is very 
low, but the cooler temperature is 
adequate.
• The freezer compartment 

temperature is set to a very low 
degree. >>> Set the freezer 
compartment temperature to a higher 
degree and check again.

The cooler temperature is very 
low, but the freezer temperature is 
adequate.
• The cooler compartment temperature 

is set to a very low degree. >>> 
Set the freezer compartment 
temperature to a higher degree and 
check again.

The food items kept in cooler 
compartment drawers are frozen.
• The cooler compartment temperature 

is set to a very low degree. >>> 
Set the freezer compartment 
temperature to a higher degree and 
check again.

The temperature in the cooler or the 
freezer is too high.
• The cooler compartment temperature 

is set to a very high degree. >>> 
Temperature setting of the cooler 
compartment has an effect on 
the temperature in the freezer 
compartment. Wait until the 
temperature of relevant parts reach 
the sufficient level by changing the 
temperature of cooler or freezer 
compartments.

• The doors were opened frequently or 
kept open for long periods. >>> Do 
not open the doors too frequently.

• The door may be ajar. >>> Fully close 
the door.

• The product may have been recently 
plugged in or a new food item is 
placed inside. >>> This is normal. 
The product will take longer to reach 
the set temperature when recently 
plugged in or a new food item is 
placed inside.

• Large quantities of hot food may have 
been recently placed into the product. 
>>> Do not place hot food into the 
product.

Shaking or noise.
• The ground is not level or durable. 

>>> If the product is shaking when 
moved slowly, adjust the stands to 
balance the product. Also make sure 
the ground is sufficiently durable to 
bear the product.

• Any items placed on the product may 
cause noise. >>> Remove any items 
placed on the product.

The product is making noise of liquid 
flowing, spraying etc.
• The product’s operating principles 

involve liquid and gas flows. >>> This 
is normal and not a malfunction.
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Troubleshooting
There is sound of wind blowing 
coming from the product.
• The product uses a fan for the cooling 

process. This is normal and not a 
malfunction.

There is condensation on the  
product’s internal walls.
• Hot or humid weather will increase 

icing and condensation. This is normal 
and not a malfunction.

• The doors were opened frequently or 
kept open for long periods. >>> Do 
not open the doors too frequently; if 
open, close the door.

• The door may be ajar. >>> Fully close 
the door.

There is condensation on the 
product’s exterior or between the 
doors.
• The ambient weather may be humid, 

this is quite normal in humid weather. 
>>> The condensation will dissipate 
when the humidity is reduced.

The interior smells bad.
• The product is not cleaned regularly. 

>>> Clean the interior regularly using 
sponge, warm water and carbonated 
water.

• Certain holders and packaging 
materials may cause odour. >>> 
Use holders and packaging materials 
without free of odour.

• The foods were placed in unsealed 
holders. >>> Keep the foods in 
sealed holders. Micro-organisms 
may spread out of unsealed food 
items and cause malodour. Remove 
any expired or spoilt foods from the 
product.

The door is not closing.
• Food packages may be blocking 

the door. >>> Relocate any items 
blocking the doors.

• The product is not standing in full 
upright position on the ground. >>> 
Adjust the stands to balance the 
product.

• The ground is not level or durable. 
>>> Make sure the ground is level 
and sufficiently durable to bear the 
product.

The vegetable bin is jammed.
• The food items may be in contact 

with the upper section of the drawer. 
>>> Reorganize the food items in the 
drawer.

If The Surface Of The Product Is Hot.
• High temperatures may be observed 

between the two doors, on the side 
panels and at the rear grill while 
the product is operating. This is 
normal and does not require service 
maintenance!Be careful when 
touching these areas.

A WARNING:
If the problem persists after following 
the instructions in this section, contact 
your vendor or an Authorised Service. Do 
not try to repair the product.



يرجى قرارة هذا الدليل أولا!
عميلنا العزيز،

عميلنا العزيز نأمل أن هذا المنتج والذي تم إنتاجه في مصانع حديثة وفحصه بإجراءات صارمة لرقابة الجودة 
سيقدم لكم خدمة فعالة.

ولذلك فنحن نوصي بقراءة هذا الدليل بالكامل بعناية قبل استخدامه وحفظه للرجوع إليه في المستقبل.

هذا الدليل
• سيساعدك على استخدام الجهاز بسرعة وبطريقة مأمونة.

• يرجى قراءة هذا الدليل قبل تركيب المنتج وتشغيله.
• يرجى اتباع الإرشادات، خاصةً تلك المتعلقة بالسلامة.

• احتفظ بهذا الدليل في مكان يسهل الوصول إليه عند الحاجة إليه في المستقبل. 
• وبالإضافة إلى ذلك، يرجى قراءة المستندات الأخرى المرفقة مع المنتج.

يرجى ملاحظة أن هذا الدليل قد يكون صالحا لأنواع أخرى أيضا. 

الرموز ومعانيها.
يحتوي دليل التعليمات هذا على الرموز التالية.

معلومات مهمة أو تلميحات استخدام مفيدة  C
تحذير ضد الأحوال الخطِرة على حياة البشر والممتلكات.  A

تحذير ضد الفولتية الكهربائية.   B
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3 1  ثلاجتك   

4 -2 تعليمات السلامة 

9 3التركيب 
9 .................. نقاط يجب الإهتمام بها عند الثلاجة.
9 ................................ قبل بدأ تشغيل الثلاجة،
9 .................................... التوصيل الكهربائي
9 .............................. التخلص من عبوة المنتج
ضبط أقدام الثلاجة................................... 10
10 ..................................... تحذير فتح الباب
10 ......................... التخلص من الثلاجة القديمة
10 .................................... الوضع والتركيب

11 4 الإعداد الأولي 

المحتويات

12 5 لوحة المؤشرات 
نظام التبريد المزدوج................................ 14
تجميد الأطعمة الطازجة............................. 14
14 ......... توصيات المحافظة على الأطعمة المجمدة
14 ............................................ إزالة الثلج
14 ......................................... وضع الطعام
15 ............................ معلومات التجميد العميق
15 .............................. تغيير اتجاه فتحة الباب

16 6    الصيانة والتنظيف 
حماية الأسطح البلاستيكية .......................... 16

17 7  حلول مقترحة للمشكلات 
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الأشكال الواردة في دليل التعليمات هذا هي رسومات بيانية وقد لا تتطابق تمامًا مع المنتج. إذا لم تكن هذه القطع   C
واردة في هذا الجهاز الذي اشتريته، فإنها مناسبة لأنواع أخرى.

1  ثلاجتك  

لوحة التحكم. 1  
رف الباب. 2
رف زجاجي. 3
الأدراج. 4
قدم أمامية قابلة للضبط. 5

1

2

3

4

5
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يحتوي هذا القسم على تعليمات السلامة 	 
التي ستساعد في الحماية من مخاطر الإصابة 
الشخصية أو تلف الممتلكات.

لن تكون شركتنا مسؤولة عن الأضرار التي 	 
قد تنشأ عن عدم اتباع هذه التعليمات.

A يجب دائمًا تنفيذ إجراءات التركيب والإصلاح 
من قبل الشركة المصنعة أو وكيل الخدمة المعتمد أو 
شخص مؤهل يحدده المستورد.
A استخدم قطع الغيار والملحقات الأصلية فقط. 
A لا تقم بإصلاح أو استبدال أي جزء من المنتج 
إذا لم ينص على ذلك صراحة في دليل المستخدم. 
A لا تقم بإجراء أي تعديلات فنية على المنتج.

A 1.1 الاستخدام المقصود
هذا المنتج غير مناسب للاستخدام التجاري 	 

ولا يجب استخدامه خارج الاستخدام المقصود. 

تم تصميم هذا المنتج ليتم استخدامه في المنازل والأماكن 
المغلقة.
على سبيل المثال:
- مطابخ الموظفين في المتاجر والمكاتب وبيئات 
العمل الأخرى ،
- بيوت المزارع ، 
- المناطق التي يستخدمها الزبائن في الفنادق 
والموتيلات وأنواع أماكن الإقامة الأخرى ،
- فنادق المبيت والإفطار ، النزل،
- خدمات تقديم الطعام والخدمات المماثلة التي لا تتضمن 
البيع.
لا ينبغي استخدام هذا المنتج في أماكن الهواء الطلق مثل 
القوارب أو الشرفات أو التراسات سواء مع أو بدون 
خيمة فوقه. لا تعرض المنتج للمطر أو الثلج أو الشمس 
أو الرياح.
 هناك خطر اندلاع حريق!

A 1.2 - السلامة للأطفال 
والضعفاء والحيوانات الأليفة

يمكن استخدام هذا المنتج من قِبل الأطفال 	 
الذين تزيد أعمارهم عن 8 سنوات والأشخاص 
ذوي القدرات البدنية أو الحسية أو العقلية 
المحدودة أو الذين يفتقرون إلى الخبرة والمعرفة 
بشرط أن يخضعوا للإشراف أو التدريب على 
الاستخدام الآمن للمنتج والمخاطر التي يشكلها.

-2 تعليمات السلامة
يسمح للأطفال الذين تتراوح أعمارهم بين 3 	 

إلى 8 سنوات بوضع وإخراج منتجات في البراد.

تشكل المنتجات الكهربائية خطرا على 	 
الأطفال والحيوانات الأليفة. يجب عدم لعب 
الأطفال والحيوانات الأليفة بالمنتج أو تسلقه أو 
دخوله.

لا يجب إجراء التنظيف وصيانة المنتج من 	 
قبل الأطفال ما لم يكن ذلك تحت إشراف شخص 
ما.

قم بالحفاظ على مواد التعبئة والتغليف بعيدا 	 
عن متناول أيدي الأطفال. هناك خطر حدوث 
اصابات واختناق!

قبل التخلص من المنتج القديم أو الذي استعمل 	 
لمدة طويلة:

افصل المنتج عن طريق سحبه من المقبس.. 1
قم بفصل كابل الطاقة وإزالته من الجهاز مع قابسه. 2
لا تقم بإزالة الأرفف أو الأدراج بحيث يصعب على . 3

الأطفال الدخول إلى داخل المنتج.
انزع الابواب. 4
احتفظ بالمنتج بطريقة تضمن بها أن لا ينقلب.. 5
لا تسمح للأطفال باللعب بالمنتج القديم. . 6

لا تقم أبدا بإلقاء المنتج في النار للتخلص منه. 	 
هناك خطر حدوث انفجار!

إذا كان هناك قفل على باب المنتج ، فيجب أن 	 
يبقى المفتاح بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال.

A 1.3 - السلامة الكهربائية
يجب أن يكون المنتج غير موصول بالكهرباء 	 

أثناء إجراءات التركيب والصيانة والتنظيف 
والإصلاح والتحريك.

في حالة تلف كابل الطاقة ، يجب استبداله 	 
من قبل شخص مؤهل تحدده الشركة المصنعة أو 
وكيل الخدمة أو المستورد المعتمد لتفادي الأخطار 
المحتملة.

لا تضغط كبل الطاقة أسفل المنتج أو خلفه. 	 
لا تضع أشياء ثقيلة على كابل الطاقة. يجب عدم 
ثني كابل الطاقة بشكل مفرط أو ضغطه أو وضعه 
بحيث يمس بأي مصدر حرارة. 
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لا تستخدم أسلاك التمديد أو المقابس المتعددة 	 
أو المحولات لتشغيل المنتج.

يمكن للمقابس المتعددة المحمولة أو مصادر 	 
الطاقة المحمولة زيادة الحرارة والتسبب في 
نشوب حريق. لذلك ، لا تحتفظ بأي مآخذ متعددة 
خلف أو بالقرب من المنتج.

يجب أن يكون هناك سهولة في الوصول إلى 	 
المقبس. إذا لم يكن ذلك ممكنًا ، يجب أن تحتوي 
الشبكة الكهربائية التي يتصل بها المنتج على 
جهاز )مثل الصمامات أو المفتاح أو قاطع الدائرة 
، إلخ( الذي يتوافق مع اللوائح الكهربائية ويفصل 
جميع الأقطاب عن الشبكة.

لا تلمس قابس الطاقة بأيد مبتلة.	 

قم بفك القابس من المقبس عن طريق إمساك 	 
القابس وليس الكبل.

A 1.4 - سلامة النقل
المنتج ثقيل لا تحركه لوحدك. 	 

لا تمسك باب المنتج عند تحريكه.	 

احرص على عدم تلف نظام التبريد أو 	 
الأنابيب أثناء النقل. في حالة تلف الأنابيب ، لا 
تقم بتشغيل المنتج واتصل بوكيل الخدمة المعتمد.

A 1.5 - سلامة التركيب
اتصل بوكيل الخدمة المعتمد لتركيب المنتج. 	 

لجعل المنتج جاهزًا للاستخدام ، راجع المعلومات 
الموجودة في دليل المستخدم للتأكد من أن تمديدات 
الكهرباء والماء مناسبة. إذا لم تكن كذلك ، فاتصل 
بفني كهربائي وسباك للحصول على الترتيبات 
اللازمة. خلاف ذلك ، هناك خطر حدوث صدمة 
كهربائية أو حريق أو مشاكل في المنتج أو إصابة 
ما!

قبل التركيب، تحقق مما إذا كان هنالك أي 	 
عيوب في المنتج. في حالة تلف المنتج ، لا تقم 
بتركيبه.

ضع المنتج على سطح نظيف ومستوي 	 
وصلب ووازنه بأرجل قابلة للتعديل. خلاف ذلك ، 
قد ينقلب المنتج ويسبب إصابات.

يجب أن يكون موقع التركيب جافًا وجيد 	 
التهوية. لا تضع السجاد أو البساط أو أغطية 
مماثلة تحت المنتج. التهوية غير الكافية تسبب 
خطر نشوب حريق!

لا تقم بتغطية أو سد فتحات التهوية. خلاف 	 
ذلك ، سيزداد استهلاك الطاقة وقد يتضرر 
منتجك.

يجب ألا يكون المنتج متصلاً بأنظمة الإمداد 	 
مثل إمدادات الطاقة الشمسية. خلاف ذلك ، قد 
يتلف المنتج الخاص بك بسبب التغيرات المفاجئة 
في الجهد!

كلما زادت مواد التبريد في الثلاجة ، يجب أن 	 
يكون موقع التركيب أكبر. إذا كان موقع التركيب 
صغيرًا جدًا ، فسيتراكم مزيج سائل التبريد القابل 
للاشتعال والهواء عند حدوث حالات تسرب مادة 
التبريد في نظام التبريد. المساحة المطلوبة لكل 
8 غرام من مادة التبريد هي 1 متر مكعب على 
الأقل. يشار إلى كمية مادة التبريد في المنتج 
الخاص بك على ملصق النوع.

يجب ألا يتم تركيب المنتج في الأماكن 	 
المعرضة لأشعة الشمس المباشرة ويجب أن يبقى 
بعيداً عن مصادر الحرارة مثل الأفران، المشعات 
، إلخ. 

إذا كان من الضروري تثبيت المنتج بالقرب من مصدر 
الحرارة ، فيجب استخدام لوحة عازلة مناسبة بين المنتج 
والمصدر ويجب الاحتفاظ بالحد الأدنى من المسافات 
التالية بين المنتج ومصدر الحرارة:
- على بعد 30 سم على الأقل من مصادر الحرارة 
مثل المواقد أو الأفران أو وحدات التدفئة، 
- على بعد 5 سم على الأقل من الأفران الكهربائية.

فئة حماية المنتج الخاص بك هي النوع الأول 	 
Type I. قم بتوصيل المنتج في مقبس تأريض 
يتوافق مع قيم الجهد والتيار والتردد الواردة 
في ملصق نوع المنتج. يجب أن يكون المقبس 
مزودًا بقاطع دارة A – 16 A 10. لن تتحمل 
شركتنا مسؤولية أي أضرار تنشأ عند استخدام 
المنتج دون تأريض وتوصيل كهربائي وفقًا للوائح 
المحلية والوطنية.
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لا يجب توصيل المنتج بالكهرباء أثناء عملية 	 
التركيب. خلاف ذلك ، هناك خطر حدوث صدمة 
كهربائية وإصابة!

لا تقم بتوصيل المنتج بمقابس مفككة أو 	 
موضوعة خارج مكانها أو مكسورة أو متسخة أو 
دهنية أو تحمل خطر التماس مع الماء.

قم بوضع كابل الطاقة والأنابيب )إن وجدت( 	 
للمنتج بطريقة لا تسبب خطر التعثر بها.

إن تعريض الأجزاء الحية أو كابل الطاقة 	 
للرطوبة قد يتسبب في حدوث ماس كهربائي. 
لذلك ، لا تقم بتثبيت المنتج في أماكن مثل مرائب 
السيارات أو غرف الغسيل التي تكون فيها 
الرطوبة مرتفعة أو يرش فيها الماء. إذا كانت 
الثلاجة مبللة بالماء ، فافصلها واتصل بوكيل 
الخدمة المعتمد.

لا تقم بتوصيل الثلاجة الخاصة بك بأجهزة 	 
توفير الطاقة. هذه الأنظمة ضارة بمنتجك.

A 1.6- السلامة التشغيلية
لا تستخدم المذيبات الكيميائية على المنتج. 	 

هناك خطر حدوث انفجار!

إذا تعطل المنتج ، فقم بفصله ولا تشغله حتى 	 
يتم إصلاحه بواسطة وكيل الخدمة المعتمد. هناك 
خطر حدوث صدمة كهربائية!

لا تضع مصادر اللهب )الشموع المضاءة ، 	 
السجائر ، إلخ( على المنتج أو بالقرب منه.

لا تصعد على المنتج. هناك خطر السقوط 	 
والإصابة!

لا تتلف أنابيب نظام التبريد بأشياء حادة أو 	 
مخترقة. تسبب مادة التبريد التي قد تظهر عند 
ثقب أنابيب التبريد أو تمديدات الأنابيب أو الطلاء 
السطحي تهيج الجلد وإصابات في العين.

لا تضع أو تستخدم الأجهزة الكهربائية داخل 	 
الثلاجة / الفريزر إلا إذا أوصت بذلك الشركة 
المصنعة.

احرص على عدم حبس يديك أو أي جزء 	 
آخر من جسمك في الأجزاء المتحركة داخل 
الثلاجة. انتبه إلى عدم ضغط أصابعك بين الباب 

والثلاجة. كن حذرًا عند فتح وإغلاق الباب خاصةً 
إذا كان هناك أطفال حوله.

لا تأكل الآيس كريم أو مكعبات الثلج أو 	 
الطعام المجمد مباشرة بعد إخراجه من الثلاجة. 
هناك خطر الإصابة بقضمة الصقيع!

عندما تكون يديك رطبة ، لا تلمس الجدران 	 
الداخلية أو الأجزاء المعدنية من الثلاجة أو 
الطعام المخزن فيها. هناك خطر الإصابة بقضمة 
الصقيع!

لا تضع العلب أو الزجاجات التي تحتوي 	 
على مشروبات غازية أو سوائل قابلة للتجميد في 
حجرة التجميد. قد تنفجر العلب والزجاجات. هناك 
خطر حدوث اصابة واضرار مادية!

لا تضع أو تستخدم الرشاشات القابلة للاشتعال 	 
أو المواد القابلة للاشتعال أو الثلج الجاف أو 
المواد الكيميائية أو المواد المماثلة الحساسة 
للحرارة بالقرب من الثلاجة. هناك خطر اندلاع 
حريق وانفجار!

لا تقم بتخزين المواد المتفجرة التي تحتوي 	 
على مواد قابلة للاشتعال ، مثل علب الإيروسول 
في منتجك.

لا تضع حاويات مملوءة بالسائل على المنتج. 	 
قد يؤدي رش الماء على جزء كهربائي إلى 
صدمة كهربائية أو خطر نشوب حريق.

هذا المنتج ليس مخصصًا لتخزين الأدوية أو 	 
بلازما الدم أو المواد المختبرية أو المواد الطبية 
المماثلة والمنتجات التي تخضع لتوجيه المنتجات 
الطبية. 

قد يتسبب استخدام المنتج بشكل يخالف 	 
الغرض المقصود منه في تلف أو فساد المنتجات 
المخزنة داخله.

إذا كانت ثلاجتك مزودة بضوء أزرق ، فلا 	 
تنظر إلى هذا الضوء باستخدام أدوات بصرية. لا 
تحدق في مصباح ليد ذي الأشععة فوق البنفسجية 
LED UV مباشرة لفترة طويلة. قد تسبب لأشعة 
فوق البنفسجية إجهاد في العين.

لا تملأ المنتج بشكل يزيد عن سعته. قد تسقط 	 
الأجسام الموجودة في الثلاجة عند فتح الباب 
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، مما يتسبب في حدوث إصابة أو ضرر. قد 
تنشأ مشاكل مماثلة إذا تم وضع أي عنصر على 
المنتج.

لتفادي وقوع إصابات ، تأكد من قيامك 	 
بتنظيف كامل الجليد والماء الذي قد يتساقط أو 
ينسكب على الأرض.

قم بتغيير موضع الأرفف / حاملات 	 
الزجاجات على باب الثلاجة فقط عندما تكون 
فارغة. هناك خطر حدوث اصابة!

لا تضع الأشياء التي يمكن أن تسقط / تنقلب 	 
على المنتج. قد تسقط هذه الأشياء عندما يتم فتح 
الباب وتسبب إصابات و / أو أضرار مادية.

لا تضغط أو تمارس قوة مفرطة على الأسطح 	 
الزجاجية. قد يسبب الزجاج المكسور إصابات و / 
أو أضرار مادية.

يحتوي نظام التبريد الخاص بمنتجك على 	 
سائل تبريد R600a: يشار إلى نوع مادة التبريد 
المستخدمة في المنتج على ملصق النوع. سائل 
التبريد هذا قابل للاشتعال. لذلك ، يجب الانتباه 
إلى عدم إتلاف نظام التبريد أو الأنابيب أثناء 
استخدام المنتج. في حالة تلف الأنابيب:  

- لا تلمس المنتج أو كابل الطاقة ، 
- أبعد مصادر النار المحتملة التي قد تتسبب في 
اشتعال المنتج.
-قم بتهوية المنطقة التي يوجد بها المنتج. لا تستخدم 
المراوح.
- اتصل بوكيل الخدمة المعتمد.

إذا كان المنتج تالفًا ووجدت تسرب في سائل 	 
التبريد يرجى الابتعاد عن سائل التبريد. قد يسبب 
المبرد قضمة الصقيع في حالة ملامسته للجلد.

بالنسبة للمنتجات التي تحتوي على براد ماء/ 
آلة ثلج

استخدم مياه الشرب فقط. لا تملأ خزان 	 
الماء بأي سوائل - مثل عصير الفاكهة أو 
الحليب أو المشروبات الغازية أو المشروبات 
الكحولية - التي لا تصلح للاستخدام في براد 
الماء.

 هناك خطر على الصحة والسلامة!	 

لا تسمح للأطفال باللعب مع براد الماء 	 
أو آلة صنع الثلج )Icematic( من أجل منع 
الحوادث أو الإصابات.

لا تقم بإدخال أصابعك أو أشياء أخرى 	 
في فتحة براد الماء أو القناة المائية أو خزان 
آلة الثلج. هناك خطر حدوث اصابة واضرار 
مادية!

A 1.7- سلامة الصيانة والتنظيف
لا تسحب المنتج من مقبض الباب إذا كنت 	 

بحاجة إلى تحريك المنتج لأغراض التنظيف. قد 
ينكسر المقبض ويسبب إصابات إذا مارست قوة 
مفرطة عليه.

لا تقم برش أو سكب الماء على المنتج أو 	 
داخله لأغراض التنظيف. هناك خطر نشوب 
حريق وصدمة كهربائية!

لا تستخدم الأدوات الحادة أو الكاشطة عند 	 
تنظيف المنتج. لا تستخدم منتجات التنظيف 
المنزلية ، والمنظفات ، والغاز ، والبنزين ، 
ومرقق الطلاء، والكحول ، والورنيش ، إلخ.

استخدم فقط منتجات التنظيف والصيانة غير 	 
الضارة بالطعام داخل المنتج.

لا تستخدم مطلقًا أجهزة التنظيف بالبخار أو 	 
التي تحتوي على البخار لتنظيف أو إزالة الجليد 
من المنتج. يتلامس البخار مع الأجزاء الحية في 
الثلاجة ، مما يسبب ماس كهربائى أو صدمة 
كهربائية!

تأكد من عدم دخول أي ماء إلى الدوائر 	 
الإلكترونية أو عناصر الإضاءة للمنتج.
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استخدم قطعة قماش نظيفة وجافة لمسح المواد 	 
الغريبة أو الأتربة الموجودة على دبابيس القابس. 
لا تستخدم قطعة قماش مبللة أو رطبة لتنظيف 
القابس. هناك خطر نشوب حريق وصدمة 
كهربائية!

A 1.8- تطبيق هوم ويز 
HomeWhiz

عندما تقوم بتشغيل منتجك من خلال تطبيق 	 
HomeWhiz ، يجب مراعاة تحذيرات الأمان 
حتى عندما تكون بعيدًا عن المنتج. يجب عليك 
أيضًا اتباع التحذيرات الموجودة في التطبيق.

A 1.9- الإضاءة 
اتصل بالخدمة المعتمدة عندما يتطلب الأمر 	 

استبدال مصباح ليد LED / المصباح المستخدم 
للإضاءة.
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3التركيب
 Bليلدب ةدراولا تامولعملاب ذخلأا مدع ةلاح يف
عنصملا لمحتي لا ،رابتعلإا يف مدختسملا 
.اذهل ةجيتن ةيلوؤسم يأ

نقاط يجب الإهتمام بها عند الثلاجة.
يجب نزع القابس. قبل نقل الثلاجة بالمواصلات يجب . 1

تفريغها وتنظيفها .
قبل إعادة تعبئتها، يجب تثبيت الأرفف والملحقات . 2

والدرج...إلخ، داخل الثلاجة بشريط لاصق وتأمينها 
ضد الصدمات. يجب لف عبوة الثلاجة بشريطسميك 

أو بحبال سليمة ويجب الالتزام بقواعد نقل عبوة 
الثلاجة بصرامة.

يجب الحفاظ على العبوة الأصلية ومواد التغليف . 3
المصاحبة لأغراض النقل المستقبلي أو الانتقال.

قبل بدأ تشغيل الثلاجة،
تحقق من التالي قبل بدأ تشغيل الثلاجة:

أرفق الأسافين البلاستيكية كما هو موضح أدناه. يتم . 1
استخدام الأسافين البلاستيكية للحفاظ على وجود 

مسافة والتي ستؤكد على تدوير الهواء بين الثلاجة 
والحائط. )وضعت هذه الصورة كوصف تصويري 

ولا تتطابق بالكامل مع المنتج الخاص بك.(

نظف الجزء الداخلي للثلاجة كما هو موصى به في . 2
قسم "الصيانة والتنظيف."

قم بتوصيل قابس الثلاجة مع مقبس الحائط. عند فتح . 3
باب الثلاجة،سيضيء المصباح الداخلي.

عندما يبدأ المكثف بالعمل، ستسمع صوتًا. قد تؤدي . 4

السوائل والغازات المتسربة من جهاز الثلاجة إلى 
إحداث ضوضاء، حتى إن كان جهاز ضغط الهواء 

لا يعمل وهذا أمر طبيعي. 
 قد يكون ملمس الحواف الأمامية للثلاجة دافئًا. هذا . 5

شيء طبيعي. حيث تم تصميم هذه المناطق حتى 
تكون دافئة تجنبًا للتكاثف.

التوصيل الكهربائي
صل المنتج بمنفذ توصيل أرضي محمي بمنصهر ذي 

سعة مناسبة.
هام:
يجب أن يتوافق التوصيل مع اللوائح الوطنية.• 
يجب أن يكون قابس التيار في مكان يسهل الوصول • 

إليه بعد التركيب.

يمكن ضمان السلامة الكهربية للثلاجة فقط إذا • 
كان نظام التوصيل الأرضي في منزلك يتوافق مع 

المعايير.
جهد التيار الكهربائي المذكور على الملصق الموجود • 

على الجانب الداخلي الأيسر من المنتج يجب أن 
يكون مساويًا لجهد الشبكة لديك.

يجب عدم استخدام الوصلات الكهربائية والمقابس • 
متعددة المسالك للتوصيل.

يجب أن يتم استبدال كابل التيار التالف بواسطة فني   B
الكهرباء المعتمد.

يجب ألا يتم تشغيل المنتج قبل إصلاحه! حيث يوجد   B
خطر يكمن في التعرض لصدمة كهربائية!

التخلص من عبوة المنتج
قد تكون مواد التغليف خطِرة على الأطفال. احتفظ 
بمواد التغليف بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال أو تخلص 
منها بتصنيفها وفقاً لتعليمات التخلص من المخلفات 

المحددة من السلطات المحلية.  لا تتخلص من 
المخلفات مع مخلفات المنزل العادية،  قم بالتخلص 

منها من خلال نقاط التقاط مواد التعبئة والتغليف 
المحددة من السلطات المحلية.

يتم تصنيع حزمة تعبئة الثلاجة من مواد قابلة لإعادة 
التدوير.
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ضبط أقدام الثلاجة
إذا كانت الثلاجة غير متزنة؛

يمكن ضبط اتزان الثلاجة بتدوير الأقدام الأمامية كما 
هو موضح بالشكل. يتم خفض الركن الموجود به القدم 

عند التدوير باتجاه السهم الأسود ويرتفع عند التدوير 
في الاتجاه المعاكس. ستساعد الاستعانة بشخص آخر 

في رفع الثلاجة قليلًا في إنجاز هذه العملية.

التخلص من الثلاجة القديمة
تخلص من الجهاز القديم دون إحداث أي ضرر 

بالبيئة.
يمكنك استشارة الوكيل المعتمد لديك أو مركز تجميع • 

النفايات بمدينتك حول التخلص من الثلاجة القديمة.
قبل التخلص من الثلاجة، اقطع القابس الكهربائي، 

وفي حالة وجود أي أقفال على باب الثلاجة، اجعلها 
غير قابلة للتشغيل لحماية الأطفال من أي خطر.

الوضع والتركيب
A  إذا كان باب الحجرة التي ستوضع بها الثلاجة 

ضيق بدرجة لا تسمح بمرور الثلاجة من خلاله، 
فاتصل بمركز الصيانة المعتمد لإزالة أبواب الثلاجة 

وتمريرها وهي مائلة من الباب. 
 ركب الثلاجة في مكان يسمح بسهولة الاستخدام.. 1
ضع الثلاجة بعيدًا عن مصادر الحرارة والمناطق . 2

الرطبة وأشعة الشمس المباشرة.
يجب أن تتوفر التهوية المناسبة حول الثلاجة للحصول . 3

على تشغيل يتسم بالكفاءة. إذا كانت الثلاجة ستوضع 
في تجويف داخل الحائط، فيجب أن يكون يترك 5  
سم على الأقل بينها وبين السقف و 5 سم على الأقل 
بينها وبين الحائط. لا تضع ثلاجتك على مواد مثل 

السجاد أو الموكيت.
ضع الثلاجة على سطح مستو لمنع الحركة المفاجئة.. 4

يتطلب المنتج الخاص بك توزيع الهواء بصورة كافية
حتى يعمل بكفاءة. إذا كنت ستضع الجهاز في تجويف 
بين  سم   5 عن  يقل  لا  خلوص  ترك  فتذكر  بالجدار، 
والجدران  الخلفي  والجدار  السقف  من  وكلٍّ  الجهاز 

الجانبية.
إذا كنت ستضع الجهاز في تجويف بالجدار، فتذكر ترك 
خلوص لا يقل عن 5 سم بين الجهاز وكلٍّ من السقف 
مُكوّن  أن  تأكد  الجانبية.  والجدران  الخلفي  والجدار 
الحماية الخاص بالخلوص بين الجهاز والجدار الخلفي 
موجود في مكانه )إذا كان مزودًا مع المنتج(. في حالة 
عدم توفر المكون المشار إليه أعلاه، أو في حالة فقدانه 
أو سقوطه، ضع الجهاز مع ترك خلوص لا يقل عن 5 
سم بين السطح الخلفي للجهاز وجدار الغرفة. الخلوص 

في خلفية الجهاز مهم لتشغيل الجهاز بكفاءة.

تحذير فتح الباب
يسُمع صوت تحذير عندما يكون باب صندوق الفريزر 

أو الثلاجة مفتوحا لفترة زمنية معينة.. سيصمت 
هذا الصوت عند الضغط على أي زر على 

المؤشر أو عندما يتم إغلاق الباب.
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4 الإعداد الأولي

إجراءات توفير الطاقة. 4.1
A

يسبب توصيل الجهاز بنظام توفير الطاقة 
الإلكتروني أضرارا، فقد يتلف المنتج.

)ح( لجهاز قائم بذاته؛ »جهاز التبريد هذا غير • 
مخصص للاستخدام كجهاز مدمج«؛

لا تدع أبواب الثلاجة مفتوحة لفترات طويلة.• 
لا تضع الأطعمة أو المشروبات الساخنة في الثلاجة.• 
لا تضع كميات مفرطة في الثلاجة؛ إن إعاقة تدفق • 

الهواء الداخلي يقلل من قدرة التبريد.
من أجل تحميل الحد الأقصى من الأطعمة في فريزر • 

الثلاجة، يجب إخراج الأدراج العلوية ووضع الطعام 
في الأرفف الزجاجية/السلكية. تم اختبار بيانات 

صافي الحجم واستهلاك الطاقة الموضحة في ملصق 
الطاقة لثلاجتك من خلال إخراج الأدراج العلوية من 

الفريزر وعلبة الثلج التي يسهل فكها يدويًا.
لا ينبغي أن تلامس عبوات الأطعمة مستشعر • 

الحرارة في الفريزر مباشرة. يجب الحفاظ على 
مسافة فاصلة بين الأطعمة والمستشعر قدرها 10 

سم. في حالة ملامسة المستشعر، قد يزداد استهلاك 
طاقة الجهاز.

الاستخدام لأول مرة. 4.2
قبل استخدام ثلاجتك، تأكد من إجراء الإعدادات 

الضرورية انسجاما مع التعليمات المذكورة في أقسام 
"تعليمات السلامة والبيئة" و"التركيب".

قم بتشغيل الجهاز دون وضع أي أطعمة داخله لمدة • 
6 ساعات مع عدم فتح الباب إلا للضرورة القصوى.

فتغير الحرارة بسبب فتح الباب وغلقه أثناء استخدام • 
الجهاز عادة ما يؤدي إلى ترسب بعض الثلوج 

وتكونها بالإضافة إلى التكاثف على الأطعمة 
الموجودة على أرفف باب الثلاجة أو داخلها 
والحاويات الزجاجية الموجودة داخل الجهاز.

C يمكن سماع صوت عندما يعمل الضاغط. من الطبيعي 
أن تسمع صوتا حتى عندما يكون الضاغط غير نشط، 
بسبب السوائل والغازات المضغوطة في نظام التبريد.

C ومن الطبيعي أن تكون الحواف الأمامية للثلاجة 
ساخنة. تم تصميم هذه الأجزاء لرفع درجة الحرارة 

لمنع التكاثف.

C في بعض الطرازات، تتوقف لوحة المؤشر عن العمل 
تلقائيًا بعد مرور 5 دقائق على غلق الباب. ستتم إعادة 

تنشيطها مرة أخرى عند فتح الباب أو عند الضغط على 
أي زر.

     

10 cm
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5 لوحة المؤشرات
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1. مؤشر التشغيل/الإطفاء: 
( عند إطفاء المجمد. وتنطفيء  تضيء هذه الأيقونة )

كل الأيقونات الأخرى.

2. مؤشر الاستخدام الاقتصادي:
( )تضيء عند ضبط غرفة المجمد  هذه الأيقونة )
قيمة  أكثر  تمثل  وهي  مئوية  حرارة 18-  درجة  على 
ضبط اقتصادية. مؤشر الاستخدام الاقتصادي ينطفيء 
عند اختيار وظيفة التصقيع السريع أو التجميد السريع.

3. مؤشر ضبط درجة حرارة غرفة المجمد: 
يبين وضع ضبط درجة الحرارة لغرفة المجمد.

4. قصور الطاقة/درجة الحرارة العالية/مؤشر تحذير 
الخلل:

( يعمل طوال فترة قصور الطاقة ودرجة   هذا الضوء )
قصور  فترة  أثناء  الخلل.  وتحذيرات  العالية  الحرارة 
إليها  تصل  حرارة  درجة  أعلى  فإن  المستديم  الطاقة 

غرفة المجمد سوف تومض على الشاشة الرقمية.

5. المؤشر الاقتصادي الفائق: 
الوظيفة  هذه  تكون  عندما   ) ( الأيقونة  هذه  تضيء 

فعالة.

6. مؤشر قفل المفتاح: 
( تضيء عند تفعيل وضع قفل المفتاح. هذه الأيقونة )

7.وضع قفل المفتاح:
ثوان.   3 لمدة   ) ( المفتاح  قفل  زر  على  اضغط 
سوف تضيء أيقونة قفل المفتاح ويتم تفعيل وضع قفل 
المفتاح  قفل  إذا كان وضع  المفتاح. لن تعمل الأزرار 
 3 لمدة  باستمرار  المفتاح  قفل  فعالًا. اضغط على زر 
ويتم  المفتاح  قفل  أيقونة  تنطفيء  سوف  أخرى.  ثوان 

الخروج من وضع قفل المفتاح.

-8 تحذير انطفاء الإنذار:
درجة  الطاقة/ارتفاع  قصور  إنذار  صدور  حال  في 
الحرارة، فقم بعد التحقق من الطعام الموجود في غرفة 
( للتغلب  المجمد، بالضغط على زر انطفاء الإنذار )

على التحذير.
9.الوظيفة الاقتصادية الفائقة: 

 3 لمدة   ) ( الفائق  الاقتصادي  الزر  على  اضغط 
الذهاب  عند  الفائقة  الاقتصادية  الوظيفة  لتفعيل  ثوان 
وضع  أكثر  في  العمل  المجمد  يبدأ  سوف  إجازة.  في 
اقتصادي بعد حوالي 6 ساعات وسوف يضيء مؤشر 

الاستخدام عند تفعيل الوظيفة.
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10. وظيفة ضبط المجمد: 
( تتيح لك إمكانية تغيير ضبط درجة  هذه الوظيفة )
لضبط  الزر  هذا  على  اضغط  المجمد.  غرفة  حرارة 
درجة حرارة غرفة المجمد على قيمة 18- و 19- و 

20- و 21- و 22- و 23- و 24-.

11. وظيفة التجميد السريع: 
( يضيء عند تفعيل وظيفة  مؤشر التجميد السريع )
التجميد السريع. اضغط على زر التجميد السريع مرة 
مؤشر  ينطفيء  سوف  الوظيفة.  هذه  لإلغاء  أخرى 

التجميد السريع وسوف يتم استكمال أوضاع الضبط. 
سوف يتم إلغاء وظيفة التجميد السريع أوتوماتيكيًا بعد 
مرور 52 ساعات، إذا لم تقم بإلغائها يدويًا. إذا أردت 
التجميد  زر  على  فاضغط  الطعام،  من  جزء  تجميد 

السريع قبل أن تضع الطعام في غرفة المجمد.

12. وظيفة التشغيل/الإطفاء: 
( تتيح لك إمكانية إطفاء المجمد عند  هذه الوظيفة )
الضغط لمدة 3 ثوان. يمكن أن يتم تشغيل المجمد من 
ثوان   3 لمدة  التشغيل/الإطفاء  الضغط على زر  خلال 

أخرى.
13. مؤشر توفير الطاقة: 

عند الاحتفاظ بأبواب المنتج مغلقة لفترة طويلة فسوف 
يتم أوتوماتيكيًا تفعيل وظيفة توفير الطاقة ويضيء رمز 

) توفير الطاقة. )
كل  تنطفيء  فسوف  الطاقة،  توفير  وظيفة  تفعيل  عند 
الطاقة. عندما  توفير  ما عدا رمز  الشاشة  في  الرموز 
تكون وظيفة توفر الطاقة مفعلة، فعند الضغط على أي 
زر أو فتح الباب، سيتم إلغاء وظيفة توفير الطاقة وسوف 

ترجع الرموز على الشاشة إلى الوضع الطبيعي.
من  التوريد  عند  مفعلة  تكون  الطاقة  توفير  وظيفة 

المصنع ولا يمكن إلغاؤها. 

14. مؤشر التجميد السريع: 
( تضيء عندما تكون وظيفة التجميد  هذه الأيقونة )

السريع مفعلة.
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نظام التبريد المزدوج
الثلاجة مزودة بنظامي تبريد منفصلين لتبريد مقصورة 
الطعام الطازج مقصورة الفريزر. وبالتالي فإن الهواء 

في مقصورة الطعام الطازج مقصورة الفريزر لا 
يختلطان. وذلك لأن نظامي التبريد المنفصلين أفضل 

بكثير من الثلاجات الأخرى. كما أن الرائحة داخل 
الصندوقين لا تختلط أيضا.  كما أن هناك أيضا ميزة 

توفير الطاقة الإضافية، نظرا لأن عمليات إزالة 
التجميد التلقائية مستقلة

تجميد الأطعمة الطازجة
• قم بلف أو تغطية الطعام قبل وضعه   • الطعام الساخن 
يجب أن يبرد أولاً لدرجة حرارة الغرفة قبل وضعه 

في الثلاجة. 
يجب أن يكون الطعام المراد تجميده جيدًا وطازجًا.  •

•  يجب تقسيم الأطعمة إلى أجزاء طبقاً للاستهلاك اليومي 
للعائلة أو الوجبة اليومية.

يجب تغليف الأطعمة بطريقة محكمة لمنع جفاف أي   •
منها إذا كانت ستحُفظ لوقت قصير.

•  يجب أن تكون المواد المستخدمة في التعبئة مقاومة 
للبرد والرطوبة والرائحة كما يجب أن تكون محكمة 

الغلق. المواد المستخدمة في تعبئة الطعام يجب أن 
تكون سمكيكة وذات قوة تحمل كافية. وإلا فإن المواد 

الغذائية التي تتصلب نتيجة التجميد قد تثقب هذا 
التغليف. فمن المهم في التعبئة الإغلاق الجيد للتخزين 

الآمن للمواد الغذائية.
• يجب استخدام الطعام المجمد مباشرة بعد إذابته، كما 

يجب عدم إعادة تجميده مطلقًا.
• يرجى إتباع التعليمات الآتية للحصول على أفضل 

النتائج.

قم بتنشيط وظيفة التجميد السريع عن طريق الضغط . 1
على زر »التجميد السريع« قبل مرور 24 ساعة 

على وضع الأطعمة المراد تجميدها.
بعد مرور 24 ساعة من الضغط على الزر، ضع . 2

الأطعمة الساخنة في الرفين الأول والثاني.
سيتم تعطيل وظيفة التجميد السريع تلقائيًا بعد مرور . 3

52 ساعة.
لا تحاول تجميد كميات كبيرة من الأطعمة في وقتٍ . 4

واحد. ففي غضون 24 ساعة، يمكن للجهاز تجميد 
الحد الأقصى من الأطعمة المحدد في »سعة التجميد 

... كجم/24 ساعة« على ملصق نوع المنتج. من 
غير المناسب وضع كميات زائدة من الأطعمة 

غير المجمدة/الطازجة تتخطى الكميات المحددة في 
الملصق.

عند وضع الأطعمة غير المجمدة في الجهاز، احرص . 5
على ألا تلامس الأطعمة المجمدة. يمكن تغطية 

الأطعمة الموجودة في الرف الثالث من أعلى إلى 
أسفل عن طريق وضع عبوة باردة لمنع رفع درجة 

حرارتها. 
تأكد من عدم ملامسة الطعام النيء للطعام المطهي . 6

في الثلاجة.

- تفعيل خاصية "التجميد السريع " 24 ساعة على الأقل 
قيل تحميل الطعام الطازج. 

- ضع 2 من قطع الثلج ) إذا كانت متوفرة(
داخل الدرج السفلي.

- ضع الطعام الطازج في الرف الثاني و الثالث ابتداء 
من الأسفل. ) يمكن تحقيق الحد الأقصى للحمولة  عن 

طريق إزالة الأدراج.

توصيات المحافظة على الأطعمة المجمدة
•  يجب حفظ الأطعمة التجارية المجمدة مسبقة التعبئة وفقًا لإرشادات المصنع للطعام المجمد في مقصورة حفظ الطعام المجمد.

• لضمان المحافظة على أفضل جودة لدى مصنع الطعام المجمد والبائع؛ يجب ابتاع النقاط التالية:
1. توضع العبوات في الفريزر بأسرع ما يمكن بعد الشراء.

2. تأكد من وضع الملصقات على محتويات العبوة وتحديد التاريخ.
3. يجب عدم تجاوز تاريخ ’استخدام حتى‘ أو ’يفضل قبل‘ على العبوة.

إزالة الثلج
يقوم تجويف الفريزر بإزالة الثلج بشكل تلقائي. 

وضع الطعام
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توصيات المحافظة على الأطعمة المجمدة
•  يجب حفظ الأطعمة التجارية المجمدة مسبقة التعبئة وفقًا لإرشادات المصنع للطعام المجمد في مقصورة حفظ الطعام المجمد.

• لضمان المحافظة على أفضل جودة لدى مصنع الطعام المجمد والبائع؛ يجب ابتاع النقاط التالية:
1. توضع العبوات في الفريزر بأسرع ما يمكن بعد الشراء.

2. تأكد من وضع الملصقات على محتويات العبوة وتحديد التاريخ.
3. يجب عدم تجاوز تاريخ ’استخدام حتى‘ أو ’يفضل قبل‘ على العبوة.

إزالة الثلج
يقوم تجويف الفريزر بإزالة الثلج بشكل تلقائي. 

وضع الطعام

إعدادات الفريزر  الملاحظات

°20-درجة مئوية هذه هي درجة الحرارة الافتراضية، الإعداد الموصى به.

22- وأ 21- أو -23 
أو°24- درجة مئوية 

يوصى بهذه الإعدادات عندما تكون درجة الحرارة المحيطة 
أعلى من ةيوئم ةجرد°30 أو عندما تعتقد أن الثلاجة لا 

تبرد بالشكل الكافي بسبب تكرار فتح الباب وغلقه.

التجميد السريع  استخدم هذه الوظيفة عندما ترغب في تجميد الأطعمة في وقتٍ 
قصير  .يوصى بها للحفاظ على جودة منتجات اللحوم والأسماك.

أرفف صندوق 
الفريزر

طعام مجمد متنوع مثل 
اللحم والسمك والآيس كريم 

والخضروات إلخ.
البيضالجزء الخاص بالبيض

الطعام في معلبات وأطباق أرفف صندوق الثلاجة
مغطاة وعلب مغلقة.

ارفف باب مقصورة 
الثلاجة

طعام القليل أو المغلف أو 
المشروبات )مثل اللبن 

وعصائر الفواكه(
الخضروات والفاكهةدرج

مقصورة منطقة 
الطعام الطازج

منتجات الأطعمة المعلبة 
)الجبن والزبد والسلامي...

إلخ.(
معلومات التجميد العميق

يجب تجميد الطعام بأسرع ما يمكن عند وضعه في 
الفريزر للحفاظ على جودته. 

مكن الحفاظ على الطعام لفترة أطول فقط عند درجة 
حرارة 18- درجة مئوية أو درجات حرارة أقل. 

يمكن الحفاظ على طازجة الطعام لشهور عديدة )عند 
درجة حرارة 18- أو أقل في الديب فريزر.(

 A ! تحذير
•  يجب تقسيم الأطعمة إلى أجزاء طبقاً للاستهلاك 

اليومي للعائلة أو الوجبة اليومية.
•يجب تغليف الأطعمة بطريقة محكمة لمنع جفاف أي 

منها إذا كانت ستحُفظ لوقت قصير.
المواد الضرورية للتعبئة.

• شريط لاصق مقاوم للبرد

• شريط لاصق ذاتي
• حلقات مطاطية

• قلم
يجب أن تكون المواد المزمع استخدامها لتعبئة الطعام 
مقاومة للقطع وللبرد والرطوبة والزيوت والأحماض.

يجب عدم ملامسة الأطعمة المزمع تجميدها للمواد 
يجب  المذابة سابقًا لمنع الإذابة الجزئية.   
استهلاك الطعام الذي تم فك تجميده ولا يجب إعادته 

للتجميد مرة أخرى. 

تغيير اتجاه فتحة الباب
يمكن تغيير اتجاه فتحة باب الثلاجة طبقاً لمكان 

الاستخدام. إذا كان ذلك ضروريًا، فيرجى الاتصال 
بأقرب مركز صيانة معتمد لديك.
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6    الصيانة والتنظيف
لا تستخدم الجازولين أو البنزين أو أي مواد مشابهة   A

لأغراض التنظيف.
نوصي بفصل الجهاز عن التيار الكهربي قبل تنظيفه.  A

لا تستخدم أبداً أي مواد كاشطة أو صابون أو   A
منظفات منزلية أو منظفات غسيل أو شمع التلميع 

عند التنظيف.

استخدم المياه الفاترة لتنظيف صندوق الثلاجة ثم   C
امسحه ليجف.

استخدم قطعة من القماش الملتوية والرطبة مع ملء   C
ملعقة شاي من بيكربونات الصودا مضافة لجالون 

من الماء لتنظيف الداخل ثم يجفف.
Cتأكد من عدم دخول المياه إلى مبيت المصباح وغيره 

من العناصر الكهربائية.

إذا كانت الثلاجة لن تستعمل لفترة زمنية طويلة،   C
فافصل كابل التيار الكهربائي ثم أفرغ جميع الأطعمة 

ثم نظفها واترك الباب مفتوح جزئياً.

قم بفحص عوازل التسريب في الباب بانتظام للتأكد   C
من سلامتها وخلوها من جزيئات الطعام.

لإزالة أرفف الباب، أخرج جميع المحتويات ثم ادفع   C
رف الباب لأعلى بعيدًا عن القاعدة.

C لا تستخدم أبداً مواد التنظيف أو المياه التي تحتوي 
على الكلورين لتنظيف الأسطح الخارجية والأجزاء 

المطلية بالكروم من المنتج. فالكلورين 
يتسبب في تآكل هذه الأسطح المعدنية.

C لا تستخدم الأدوات الحادة والكاشطة أو الصابون، أو 
مواد التنظيف المنزلية، المنظفات، البنزين، الشمع، 
الخ، وإلا ستزول الأختام على الأجزاء البلاستيكية 

ويحدث تشوه. استخدم ماء فاترا وقماشة ناعمة 
للتنظيف والتجفيف.

حماية الأسطح البلاستيكية 

لا تضع زيوتًا سائلة أو وجبات مطبوخة بالزيت في   C
الثلاجة في علب غير معزولة، إذ قد تتسبب في تلف 
الأسطح البلاستيكية للثلاجة. في حالة انسكاب زيت 
أو تسربه على الأسطح البلاستكية، نظف هذا الجزء 

واشطفه فورًا بماء دافئ.
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7  حلول مقترحة للمشكلات
يرجى مراجعة هذه القائمة قبل الاتصال بمركز الخدمة. فقد يوفر عليك وقتًا ومالًا. تشمل هذه القائمة الشكاوى 

التي لم تنتج عن عيوب صناعة أو المواد المستخدمة. قد لا تتوافر بعض الميزات الورادة في هذا الدليل في 
المنتج الخاص بك.

الثلاجة لا تعمل
هل الثلاجة متصلة بالتيار الكهربي؟ توصيل القابس بمنفذ الكهرباء بالحائط.  •

هل احترق منصهر القابس المتصلة به الثلاجة أو المنصهر الرئيسي؟ افحص المنصهر.  •
تكثف في جانب صندوق الثلاجة. )المنطقة المتعددة، التحكم في التبريد، والمنطقة المرنة(

الظروف المحيطة باردة جداً. فتح الأبواب وغلقها بشكل متكرر. الظروف المحيطة عالية الرطوبة. تخزين طعام يحتوي على سائل في • 
أوعية مفتوحة. ترك الباب مفتوح جزئياً.

تغيير وضع الترموستات إلى الدرجة أكثر برودة. • 
تقليل الوقت الذي ترك الباب فيه مفتوحاً أو استخدامه بصورة أقل.• 
تغطية الطعام المخزن في حاويات مفتوحة بمادة مناسبة.• 
مسح التكثف بقطعة قماش جافة والتحقق من بقائه.• 

جهاز ضغط الهواء لا يعمل
سينصهر العازل الحراري لجهاز ضغط الهواء أثناء الانقطاع المفاجئ للتيار الكهربي أو توصيل قابس الثلاجة بالتيار الكهربي أو فصله، لأن • 

ضغط الثلاجة في نظام تبريد الثلاجة لم يتوازن بعد.
ستبدأ الثلاجة في العمل بعد 6 دقائق تقريباً. يرجى الاتصال بمركز الصيانة إذا لم تبدأ الثلاجة في العمل بعد انتهاء هذه المدة.• 
الثلاجة في دورة إزالة الثلج. هذا أمر عادي لكل الثلاجات الأوتوماتيكية التي تزيل الثلج. تحدث عملية إزالة الثلج دورياً.• 
الثلاجة غير متصلة بالقابس. تأكد أن القابس موضوع بإحكام في مقبس الحائط.• 
هل تم ضبط درجة الحرارة بشكل صحيح؟ انقطاع التيار الكهربي. اتصل بشركة الكهرباء.• 

تعمل الثلاجة بصورة متكررة أو لوقت طويل.
قد تكون الثلاجة الجديدة أكبر من القديمة. هذا شيء طبيعي تماماً. الثلاجات الكبيرة تعمل لفترات أطول.• 
قد تكون درجة الحرارة المحيطة عالية. وهذا أمر طبيعي جدا.• 
الثلاجة متصلة بالكهرباء منذ قليل أو مليئة بالطعام. قد يستمر تبريد الثلاجة كليةً لساعات أطول.• 
قد تكون هناك كميات كبيرة من الطعام الساخن تم وضعها في الثلاجة مؤخراً. يتسبب الطعام الساخن في تشغيل الثلاجة حتى يصل • 

إلى درجة حرارة التخزين الآمنة.
قد تكون الأبواب مفتوحة بصورة متكررة أو مفتوحة جزئياً لفترة طويلة. يتسبب الهواء الساخن الذي دخل الثلاجة في تشغيل الثلاجة • 

لفترة أطول. افتح الأبواب عدداً أقل من المرات.
قد يكون باب صندوق الفريزر أو الثلاجة مفتوح جزئياً. تأكد أن الأبواب مغلقة تماماً.• 
تم ضبط الثلاجة على درجة باردة جداً. اضبط درجة حرارة الفريزر على درجة أعلى وانتظر حتى تصل إلى درجة الحرارة المطلوبة.• 
قد يكون عازل باب الثلاجة أو الفريزر متسخاً أو بالياً أو متهتكاً أو مثبت بطريقة غير صحيحة. نظف العازل أو استبدله. لأن العازل • 

التالف أو المتهتك يتسبب في أن تعمل الثلاجة لفترات أطول للحفاظ على درجة الحرارة الحالية.
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درجة حرارة الفريزر منخفضة جدًا بينما درجة حرارة الثلاجة غير كافية.

تم ضبط الفريزر على درجة باردة جدًا. اضبط درجة حرارة الفريزر على درجة أعلى ثم تأكد ثانية.• 

درجة حرارة الثلاجة منخفضة جدًا بينما درجة حرارة الفريزر غير كافية.

تم ضبط الثلاجة على درجة باردة جدًا. اضبط درجة حرارة الثلاجة على درجة أعلى ثم تحقق ثانية.• 

تجمد الطعام المحفوظ في أدراج صندوق الثلاجة.

تم ضبط الثلاجة على درجة باردة جدًا. اضبط درجة حرارة الثلاجة على درجة أعلى ثم تحقق ثانية.• 

درجة حرارة الثلاجة أو الفريزر عالية جدًا.
تم ضبط الثلاجة على درجة حرارة عالية جداً. يؤثر ضبط الثلاجة على درجة حرارة الفريزر. غير درجة حرارة الثلاجة أو الفريزر حتى • 

تصل إلى مستوى مناسب.
قد يكون الباب مفتوح جزئياً. أغلق الباب تماماً.• 
قد تكون هناك كميات كبيرة من الطعام الساخن تم وضعها في الثلاجة مؤخراً. انتظر حتى تصل الثلاجة أو الفريزر إلى درجة الحرارة • 

المطلوبة.
تم توصيل الثلاجة بالكهرباء مؤخرا.  فتبريد الثلاجة تماماً يستغرق وقتاً بسبب الحجم.• 

تشبه الضوضاء الناتجة عن الثلاجة صوت الثواني الذي تصدره ساعة.
تصدر هذه الضوضاء من صمام اللولبي للثلاجة. يعمل هذا الصمام بغرض ضمان تبريد المسار عبر الصندوق والذي يمكن ضبطه على   •

درجات حرارة التبريد أو التجميد، كما أنه يقوم بوظائف التبريد.  وهذا أمر طبيعي وليس عيبا.
ترتفع ضوضاء التشغيل عند تشغيل الثلاجة.

قد تتغير سمات أداء الثلاجة تبعا للتغيرات في درجة الحرارة المحيطة بالثلاجة. وهذا طبيعي ولا يعد ذلك عيباً.• 
اهتزازات أو ضوضاء.

الأرض ليست مستوية أو ليست صلبة. تهتز الثلاجة عند تحريكها ببطء. تأكد من أن الأرض مستوية وقوية وتتحمل الثلاجة.  •
قد يصدر صوت من الأشياء الموضوعة على الثلاجة يجب إزالة هذه الأشياء من على سطح الثلاجة.  •

تصدر ضوضاء مثل صوت انسكاب سائل أو رشه.
 تنساب السوائل والغازات وفقا لقواعد تشغيل الثلاجة. وهذا طبيعي ولا يعد ذلك عيباً.• 

تحدث ضوضاء شبيهة بصفير الرياح.
 تستخدم منشطات الهواء )المراوح( للسماح للثلاجة بالتبريد بشكل فعال. وهذا طبيعي ولا يعد ذلك عيباً.• 

تكاثف في الحوائط الداخلية للثلاجة.
يزيد الطقس الحار والرطب من التثليج والتكاثف. وهذا طبيعي ولا يعد ذلك عيباً. • 
الأبواب مفتوحة جزئيًا. تأكد أن الأبواب مغلقة تمامًا.• 
قد تكون الأبواب مفتوحة بصورة متكررة جدًا أو قد تكون متروكة مفتوحة لفترة طويلة. افتح الأبواب بتكرار • 

أقل.
تحدث الرطوبة في الإطار الخارجي للثلاجة أو بين الأبواب.

قد يكون الطقس رطبًا. هذا شيء طبيعي جدًا في الأجواء الرطبة. وعندما تكون الرطوبة أقل؛ يختفي التكثف.• 
توجد رائحة كريهة داخل الثلاجة.

يجب تنظيف الجزء الداخلي من الثلاجة. نظف داخل الثلاجة بقطعة أسفنجية وماء دافئ أو ماء مكربن.  •
قد تتسبب بعض الأوعية أو مواد التعبئة في هذه الرائحة. استخدم وعاء مختلف أو مواد تعبئة مختلفة.  •
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الباب )الأبواب( لا يغلق.
عبوات الطعام قد تمنع إغلاق الباب. غير وضع عبوات الطعام التي تعيق الباب.• 
الثلاجة ليست عمودياً تماماً على الأرض وقد تهتز عند تحريكها قليلاً اضبط مسامير الارتفاع.• 
الأرض ليست مستوية أو قوية. تأكد من أن الأرض مستوية وتتحمل الثلاجة.• 

الأدراج عالقة.
قد يكون الطعام ملامسًا لسقف الدرج. أعد ترتيب الطعام في الدرج.• 
إذا كان سطح المنتج ساخناً• 
قد يلاحظ ارتفاع درجات الحرارة بين البابين، وعلى الألواح الجانبية والشواية الخلفية أثناء تشغيل المنتج. وهذا • 

طبيعي ولا يعد ذلك عيبًا يتطلب الصيانة.كن حذرًا عند لمس هذه الأماكن.



Шановний покупцю!
Цей прилад був виготовлений за допомогою сучасного обладнання з ретельним 

контролем якості і ми хотіли б, щоб він працював для Вас найбільш ефективно.
Для цього повністю прочитайте інструкцію з експлуатації перед використанням 

приладу і збережіть цю інструкцію в якості довідкового джерела. Якщо ви 
передаєте цей прилад іншій особі, передайте цю інструкцію разом з приладом.

Інструкція з експлуатації забезпечує швидке і безпечне використання 
приладу.
• Прочитайте інструкцію перед встановленням та використанням приладу.
• Завжди дотримуйтесь діючих правил техніки безпеки.
• Зберігайте інструкцію з експлуатації в межах легкої досяжності для ії 

використання у майбутньому. 
• Прочитайте будь-які інші документи, що поставляються з даним приладом.

Майте на увазі, що ця інструкція з експлуатації може стосуватися кількох 
моделей прилада. Інструкція ясно описує будь-які варіації різних моделей.

Символи та примітки
У цій інструкції користувача використовуються такі символи:

C
Важлива інформація 

та корисні поради.

A
Небезпека для життя 

та майна.

B
Небезпека ураження 

електричним струмом.

Упаковка цього 
виробу виготовлена 
з матеріалів, які 
підлягають повторній 
переробці згідно з 
національними нормами 
й правилами щодо 
охорони довкілля.
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1   Інструкції з техніки безпеки й охорони довкілля

У цьому розділі наведені 
інструкції з техніки безпеки, 
необхідні для запобігання 
ризику отримання травми 
та матеріальних збитків. 
Недотримання цих інструкцій 
може призвести до втрати всіх 
видів гарантії.
Призначення

A

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: 
 Під час зберігання або 

встановлення приладу 
вентиляційні отвори повинні 
бути відкриті.

A

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ:
Для того, щоб прискорити 

процес розморожування 
не використовуйте 
механічні та інші предмети, 
крім пристосувань, 
р е к о м е н д о в а н и х 
виробником.

A
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ:

Контур холодоагенту не 
повинен бути пошкоджений.

A

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Не кладіть всередину камери 

для зберігання продуктів 
електричні прилади, які не 
рекомендовані виробником.

A

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Не зберігайте у 

холодильнику вибухові 
речовини, такі як балончики, 
що містять легкозаймисті 
гази під тиском.

Прилад призначений лише для 
використання в домашніх або 
нижченаведених  умовах:
- на кухнях для персоналу 

в магазинах, офісах та інших 
установах;
- на фермах або готелях, в 

мотелях та інших гостьових 
будинках для використання 
клієнтами.
- готелі типу «ліжко та сніданок»;
- підприємства громадського 

харчування та інші види 
використання не в роздрібній 
торгівлі
1.1. Загальні правила 
техніки безпеки
Цей прилад не повинен 

використовуватися особами 
з фізичними, сенсорними 
та розумовими вадами, без 
достатнього досвіду і знань 
або дітьми. Ці особи можуть 
використовувати прилад тільки 
під наглядом і курируванням з 
боку особи, відповідальної за 
їх безпеку. Не можна дозволяти 
дітям гратися з приладом.
• У разі несправності 

від’єднайте прилад від 
електромережі.

• Після від’єднання від 
електромережі зачекайте не 
менше 5 хвилин, перш ніж 
приєднати прилад знову.

• Від’єднуйте прилад від 
електромережі, коли він не 
використовується.

• Не торкайтеся штепсельної 
вилки мокрими руками! Не 
тягніть за шнур живлення 
з метою від’єднання від 
електромережі. У цьому 
випадку завжди тримайтеся 
за вилку.

• Не підключайте холодильник 
до незакріпленої розетки 
електромережі.
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• Від’єднуйте прилад від 

електромережі під час 
робіт зі встановлення, 
обслуговування, чищення та 
ремонту.

• Якщо прилад не буде 
використовуватися протягом 
деякого часу, від’єднайте 
прилад від електромережі та 
приберіть їжу, встановлену в 
середині.

• Не використовуйте 
прилад, якщо відділення 
з монтажними платами, 
розташоване ззаду згори 
(кришка блока електричних 
плат) (1), відчинене.

   
   

1

1

• Не використовуйте пар 
або чистячи засоби, які 
використовують пару, для 
очищення холодильнику 
та розтоплювання льоду 
всередині холодильника. 
Пар може попасти до 
електрифікованих ділянок та 
викликати коротке замикання 
або ураження електричним 
струмом!

• Не мийте електроприлад, 
розбризкуючи або 

виливаючи на нього воду! 
Існує небезпека ураження 
електричним струмом!

• У разі несправності приладу 
не використовуйте його, 
так як це може призвести 
до ураження електричним 
струмом. Перш ніж робити 
що-небудь, зверніться до 
авторизованої сервісної 
служби.

• Підключайте прилад 
до заземленої розетки. 
Заземлення має робити 
кваліфікований електрик.

• Якщо у приладі 
використовується 
освітлення світлодіодного 
типу, зверніться до 
авторизованої сервісної 
служби для заміни 
світлодіодних ламп або у 
разі будь-яких проблем.

• Не торкайтеся заморожених 
продуктів мокрими руками. 
Вони можуть пристати до 
Ваших рук!

• Не ставте у морозильну 
камеру посудини з рідиною 
в пляшках і банках. Вони 
можуть лопнути!

• Розміщуйте посудини з 
рідиною у вертикальному 
положенні з щільно 
закритими кришками.

• Не розпиляйте горючі 
речовини поруч з приладом, 
це може призвести до 
пожежі або до вибуху.

• Не тримайте в холодильнику 
горючі матеріали і продукти 
з легкозаймистим газом 
(спреї і т.д.).

• Не ставте на холодильник 
контейнери, наповнені 
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рідиною. Бризки води на 
електричні частини можуть 
спричинити ураження 
електричним струмом або 
ризик займання.

• Вплив на пристрій дощу, снігу, 
сонця та вітру небезпечний 
з точку зору електробезпеки. 
При переміщенні приладу 
не тягніть його, тримаючи за 
ручку дверей. Ручка може 
відірватися.

• Будьте уважні, щоб ваші 
руки або інші частини тіла 
не потрапили в рухомі 
компоненти приладу.

• Не наступайте та не 
спирайтеся на дверцята, 
ящики та аналогічні частини 
холодильника. Внаслідок 
цього прилад може впасти. 
Від падіння приладу 
можуть пошкодитися його 
компоненти.

• Будьте обережні, щоб 
не заплутатися у кабелі 
живлення. 

 

1.1.1 Попередження щодо 
високонебезпечної речовини
Якщо прилад містить систему 

охолодження з використанням 
газу R600a, будьте обережні, 
щоб не пошкодити систему 
охолодження і її трубопровід 
при використанні і переміщенні 

приладу. Цей газ займистий. У 
випадку пошкодження системи 
охолодження тримайте прилад 
подалі від потенційних джерел 
займання, а також негайно 
провентилюйте приміщення. 

C

Тип газу, який 
використовується у 
приладі, вказаний на 
паспортній табличці, 
розташованій зліва 
на внутрішній стінці 
холодильника. 

1.1.2 Для моделей 
з розподільником 
охолодженої води
• Тиск в місці підведення 

холодної води не повинен 
перевищувати 90 фунтів на 
квадратний дюйм (620 kPa). 
Якщо тиск води перевищує 
80 фунтів на квадратний 
дюйм (550 kPa), встановіть 
у своїй магістральній 
мережі клапан обмеження 
тиску. Якщо ви не знаєте, 
як перевірити тиск води, 
зверніться за допомогою 
професійного сантехніка.

• Якщо у вашій установці 
існує ризик виникнення 
гідравлічного удару, 
обов’язково встановіть 
захисне обладнання 
для запобігання ризику 
виникнення гідравлічного 
удару. У разі виникнення 
сумнівів стосовно можливості 
виникнення гідравлічного 
удару у вашій установці, 
зверніться за допомогою до 
професійних сантехніків.
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• Забороняється виконувати 

встановлення у місці 
підведення гарячої води. 
Необхідно вжити запобіжних 
заходів для запобігання 
ризику замерзання шлангів. 
Температура робочої води 
повинна знаходитися в 
інтервалі від 33 °F (0,6 °C) до 
100 °F (38 °C).

• Використовуйте тільки питну 
воду.

1.2. Застосування за 
призначенням
• Цей прилад розроблено для 

домашнього використання. 
Він не призначений для 
комерційного використання. 

• Продукт повинен бути 
використаний лише для 
зберігання продуктів 
харчування і напоїв.

• Не тримайте в холодильнику 
чутливі продукти, що 
вимагають контрольованої 
температури (вакцини, 
теплочутливі ліки, 
медикаменти тощо).

• Виробник не несе жодної 
відповідальності за будь-
які збитки в результаті 
неправильного використання 
або неправильного 
поводження.

• Оригінальні запасні частини 
будуть постачатися протягом 
10 років з моменту придбання 
виробу.

1.3. Безпека дітей
• Тримайте пакувальні 

матеріали у недоступному 
для дітей місці.

• Не дозволяйте дітям гратися 
з приладом.

• Якщо на дверцятах є 
замок, тримайте ключі у 
недосяжному для дітей місці.

1.4. Відповідність Директиві 
щодо відпрацьованого 
електричного й 
електронного обладнання 
й утилізація відходів
 Цей прилад відповідає 

вимогам Директиви 
щодо відпрацьованого 
електричного й електронного 
обладнання(2012/19/ЄС). Цей 
прилад позначений символом 
приналежності до категорії 
відходів електричного й 
електронного обладнання.

Цей прилад 
виготовлений з 
високоякісних деталей 
та матеріалів, які 
підлягають повторному 
використанню й 
переробці. Після 

закінчення терміну експлуатації 
не утилізуйте цього пристрою 
разом зі звичайними побутовими 
й іншими відходами. Його слід 
здати у відповідний пункт збору 
відходів електричного й 
електронного обладнання для 
повторного використання. 
Інформацію про 
місцезнаходження пунктів збору 
відходів можна отримати в 
місцевих органах влади.
1.5. Відповідність 
Директиві щодо 
обмеження використанням 
шкідливих речовин
• Цей прилад відповідає 

вимогам Директиви щодо 
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відпрацьованого електричного й електронного обладнання 
(2011/65/ЄС). Він не містить шкідливих і заборонених речовин, 
зазначених у цій Директиві.

1.6. Інформація про упаковку
• Упаковка цього приладу виготовлена з матеріалів, які підлягають 

повторній переробці згідно з національними нормами й правилами 
щодо охорони довкілля. Не утилізуйте пакувальні матеріали разом 
із побутовими та іншими відходами. Здайте їх на пункт збору 
пакувальних матеріалів, визначених місцевими органами влади.
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2   Холодильник  

C
     Ілюстрації в даній інструкції є схематичними і можуть відрізнятися 

від вашої моделі. Якщо до комплектації моделі, яку ви придбали, не 
входять згадані деталі, вони призначені для інших моделей.

1

2

3

4

5
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3   Установка

B

Будь ласка, пам’ятайте, 
що виробник не нестиме 
відповідальність, якщо 
не дотримано порад, 
наведених в інструкції з 
користування.

3.1. Що слід враховувати 
при транспортуванні 
приладу

1. Перед будь-яким транспортуванням 
холодильник має бути спорожнений і 
вимитий.

2. Перед упаковуванням холодильника 
всі полиці, приналежності, 
контейнери для фруктів та овочів 
тощо у вашому холодильнику 
слід міцно закріпити скотчем для 
запобігання струсам.

3. Упаковувати холодильник слід за 
допомогою товстих стрічок і міцних 
мотузок, а також дотримуватися 
правил транспортування, 
надрукованих на упаковці.

Упевніться в тому, що всередині 
холодильник старанно вимитий.

Повторне використання матеріалів 
надзвичайно важливе для природи та 
наших національних ресурсів.

Якщо ви бажаєте посприяти 
повторному використанню матеріалів 
упаковки, ви можете отримати більше 
інформації від органів охорони довкілля 
або від органів місцевої влади.

3.2. Перед увімкненням 
холодильника

Перш ніж розпочати експлуатацію 
холодильника, перевірте дотримання 
таких умов:
1. Усередині холодильника сухо, ніщо 

не заважає вільній циркуляції повітря 
позаду приладу.

2. Вставте 2 пластмасові розпірки 
для вентиляції на задню стінку, як 
показано на наступному малюнку. 
Пластмасові розпірки забезпечать 
потрібну відстань між холодильником 
і стіною для циркуляції повітря.

3. Вимийте внутрішню частину 
холодильника, як рекомендовано у 
розділі “Обслуговування й чищення”.

4. Під’єднайте холодильник до розетки 
електромережі. При відчиненні 
дверцят холодильника вмикається 
внутрішнє освітлення холодильного 
відділення.

5. Коли компресор почне працювати, 
ви почуєте шум. Рідина та гази 
всередині холодильної системи 
також можуть створювати шум, 
навіть якщо компресор не працює, 
що є цілком нормальним явищем. 

6. Передні кромки холодильника 
можуть бути теплими на дотик. 
Це нормально. Ці області мають 
нагріватися, щоб уникнути 
конденсації.
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Установка
3.3. Підключення до 
електромережі

Підключіть холодильник до 
заземленої розетки, захищеної 
плавким запобіжником відповідної 
потужності.
Важливо!
•  Підключення має відповідати 

національним нормам і правилам.
•  Після встановлення холодильника 

має бути забезпечений легкий доступ 
до штепселя шнура живлення.

•  Указана напруга має відповідати 
напрузі вашої електромережі.

•  Для підключення не слід 
використовувати подовжувачі та 
штепсельні колодки на декілька гнізд.

B
У разі пошкодження шнура 
живлення його заміну має 
здійснювати кваліфікований 
електрик.

B

Забороняється 
користуватися 
холодильником, доки його 
не буде відремонтовано! 
Існує небезпека ураження 
електричним струмом!

3.4. Утилізація упаковки
Пакувальні матеріали можуть 

становити небезпеку для дітей. 
Зберігайте пакувальні матеріали 
у недосяжному для дітей місці, 
або утилізуйте їх, розсортувавши 
відповідно до інструкцій з утилізації 
відходів. Не утилізуйте їх разом із 
звичайними побутовими відходами.

Упаковка вашого холодильника 
вироблена з матеріалів, що можуть 
бути використані повторно.

3.5. Утилізація вашого 
старого холодильника

Утилізуйте старий холодильник, не 
завдаючи шкоди довкіллю.
• З питань щодо утилізації 

холодильника ви можете звернутися 
до пункту збору відходів вашого 
населеного пункту.

Перед утилізацією холодильника 
відріжте штепсель електрошнура, а 
також виведіть з ладу замки (якщо такі 
існують) дверцят, щоб захистити дітей 
від небезпеки зачинення всередині.

3.6. Розміщення 
та Установка

 

B

Якщо двері приміщення, 
в якому буде встановлено 
холодильник, недостатньо 
широкі, зверніться до 
сервісної служби; її 
співробітники допоможуть 
зняти двері з холодильника 
та пронести його боком.

1. Встановлюйте холодильник у місці, 
зручному для його використання.

2. Холодильник має знаходитися 
в місці, віддаленому від джерела 
тепла, підвищеної вологості та прямих 
сонячних променів.

3. Для ефективнішої роботи необхідно 
забезпечити гарну вентиляцію навколо 
холодильника. Якщо холодильник 
встановлюється в ніші стіни, мінімальна 
відстань має бути 5 см до стелі та 5 
см до стіни. Якщо на підлозі лежить 
килим, треба підняти холодильник на 
2,5 см над рівнем підлоги. 

4. Холодильник має стояти на рівній 
поверхні, щоб не виникало трясіння.
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4 Попередня підготовка

4.1. Методи енергозбереження

A

Підключення виробу 
до електронних систем 
енергозбереження є 
шкідливим, оскільки це може 
викликати пошкодження 
виробу.

• Не тримайте дверцята холодильника 
відкритими протягом тривалого 
періоду часу.

• Не ставте в холодильник гарячі 
продукти або напої.

• Не перевантажуйте холодильник; 
блокування внутрішнього повітряного 
потоку знижує ефективність 
охолодження.

• Щоб завантажити максимальну 
кількість продуктів до 
охолоджувальної камери 
холодильника, необхідно вийняти 
верхні ящики і розмістити продукти 
на дротяній/скляній полиці. 
Інформація про чистий об’єм та 
споживання енергії, зазначені 
на етикетці з маркуванням 
енергоефективності холодильника, 
перевірялася шляхом виймання 
верхніх ящиків охолоджувальної 
камери та відерця для льоду, яке 
легко виймається вручну.

• Слід забезпечити, щоб пакети з 
продуктами не торкалися датчика 
температури, розташованого в 
охолоджувальній камері. Продукти 
необхідно розміщувати на відстані 
10 см від датчика. У разі контакту 
з датчиком споживання енергії 
пристроєм може зрости.

     
     

10 cm

4.2. Перше використання
Перед використанням холодильника 

забезпечте, щоб були виконані всі необхідні 
підготовчі операції згідно з інструкціями, 
наведеними в розділах «Техніка безпеки та 
охорона довкілля» і «Встановлення».
• Залиште виріб включеним протягом 

6 годин, у цей час не розміщуйте 
продукти всередині та не відкривайте 
дверцята без нагальної потреби.

• Зміна температури, спричинена 
відкриттям і закриттям дверцят під 
час використання виробу, зазвичай 
може призвести до утворення 
інею, обмерзання та утворення 
конденсату на продуктах харчування, 
розміщених на полицях дверей/
корпуса, та скляних контейнерах, 
розміщених у виробі.

C Під час роботи компресора 
чутно звук. У нормальному 
режимі, коли компресор не 
працює, чутно звук через 
наявність стиснутих рідин і 
газів в системі охолодження.

C У нормальному режимі 
передні торцеві частини 
холодильника нагріваються. 
Нагрівання цих зон служить 
для запобігання конденсації.
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C У деяких моделях 
індикаторна панель 
автоматично вимикається 
через 5 хвилину після 
закриття дверцят. Вона 
вмикається знову після 
відкриття дверцят або 
натискання будь-якої кнопки.
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1. Індикатор вимикача: 
Цей значок ( ) загоряється після 

вимкнення морозильника. Усі інші 
значки погаснуть.

2. Індикатор економічного режиму:
Цей значок ( ) вмикається, 

коли в морозильному відділенні 
встановлено температуру -18 °C – це 
максимально економічний режим. 
Індикатор економічного режиму 
вимикається після вибору функції 
швидкого охолодження або швидкого 
заморожування.

3. Індикатор налаштування 
температури морозильного 
відділення: 

Вказує температуру, встановлену для 
морозильного відділення.

4. Збій живлення/Індикатор 
підвищеної температури/
Попередження про помилку:

 Цей індикатор ( ) вмикається при 
припиненні подачі енергії, підвищенні 
температури або для попередження 
про помилку. Під час тривалих збоїв 
живлення, найвища температура, якої 
досягає морозильна камера, почне 
блимати на цифровому дисплеї.

5. Індикатор режиму Eco Extra: 
Цей значок ( ) світиться, коли діє 

режим Eco Extra.

6. Індикатор блокування кнопок: 
Цей значок ( ) загоряється, коли 

активовано режим блокування кнопок.
7. Режим блокування кнопок:

Натисніть ( ) і утримуйте кнопку 
блокування клавіш протягом 3 секунд. 
При цьому ввімкнеться режим 
блокування кнопок, і на дисплеї 

5    Користування холодильником

5.1. Панель індикаторів

1

7812 1011 9

14

2 3 54 6

13

C
     Ілюстрації в даній інструкції є схематичними і можуть відрізнятися 

від вашої моделі. Якщо до комплектації моделі, яку ви придбали, не 
входять згадані деталі, вони призначені для інших моделей.
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з'явиться відповідний значок. У режимі 
блокування кнопки панелі керування 
не діють. Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку 
блокування клавіш протягом 3 секунд. 
Режим блокування кнопок вимкнеться, 
а індикатор цього режиму на дисплеї 
згасне.

8. Попередження вимкнення 
сигналізації:

У разі збою живлення/сигналу високої 
температури, після перевірки їжі, 
розташованої в морозильній камері, 
натисніть тривожну кнопку виключення, 
( ) щоб стерти попередження.

9. Функція Eco Extra: 
Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку Eco Extra 
( ) протягом 3 секунд, щоб увімкнути 
функцію Eco Extra, наприклад, під 
час відпустки. Коли ця функція 
активна, морозильник протягом 
щонайменше 6 годин працюватиме в 
найекономічнішому режимі. При цьому 
світитиметься індикатор економічного 
режиму.

 
10. Функція налаштування 
температури морозильного 
відділення: 

Ця функція ( ) призначена для 
встановлення температури в 
морозильному відділенні. Натисніть 
цю кнопку, щоб встановити в 
морозильному відділенні відповідну 
температуру: -18, -19, -20, -21, -22, -23 
або -24.

11. Функція швидкого 
заморожування: 

Індикатор режиму швидкого 
заморожування ( ) світиться, коли 

ця функція увімкнута. Щоб скасувати 
цю функцію, ще раз натисніть кнопку 
швидкого заморожування. Індикатор 
режиму швидкого заморожування 
згасне, а настройки повернуться до 
звичайних значень. 

Функція швидкого заморожування 
вимкнеться автоматично через 
25 години, якщо не вимкнути її вручну. 
Якщо потрібно заморозити велику 
кількість продуктів, натисніть кнопку 
швидкого заморожування, перш ніж 
покласти продукти до морозильного 
відділення.

12. Функція Ввімк./Вимк.: 
Ця функція ( ) дозволяє вимкнути 

холодильник натисканням на кнопку 
протягом 3 секунд. Холодильник можна 
знову ввімкнути, ще раз натиснувши 
на кнопку ввімкнення/вимкнення й 
утримуючи її протягом 3 секунд.

13. Індикатор режиму економії 
електроенергії: 

Якщо двері холодильника закриті 
протягом тривалого часу, автоматично 
вмикаються функції енергозбереження 
і горить символ енергозбереження. (

)У режимі економії електроенергії 
на дисплеї світиться тільки значок цього 
режиму, а всі інші індикатори вимкнені. 
Якщо при ввімкненому режимі економії 
електроенергії натиснути якусь 
кнопку або відкрити дверцята, панель 
управління переходить у звичайний 
режим, а індикація на дисплеї 
відновлюється.

Функція економії енергії активізується 
під час доставки від фабрики і не 
можуть бути скасовані. 
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14. Індикатор режиму швидкого 
заморожування: 

Цей значок ( ) загоряється 
після ввімкнення функції швидкого 
заморожування.

5.2. Заморожування 
свіжих продуктів

• Для збереження якості продуктів 
харчування, продукти, розміщенні 
в морозильному відділенні, повинні 
бути заморожені якнайшвидше. 
Для цього використовуйте режим 
швидкого заморожування.

• Заморожування свіжих продуктів 
харчування продовжує їх термін 
зберігання в морозильному 
відділенні.

• Упакуйте продукти харчування в 
герметичні упаковки та щільно їх 
закрийте.

• Перш ніж покласти продукти 
харчування в морозильну 
камеру, переконайтеся, що вони 
упаковані. Використовуйте тримачі 
холоду, фольгу та вологостійкий 
папір, поліетиленовий пакет або 
аналогічні пакувальні матеріали 
замість традиційного пакувального 
паперу.

• Перед заморожуванням нанесіть 
маркування на кожен пакет з 
їжею, написавши дату на упаковці. 
Завдяки цьому, кожного разу, коли 
відкривається морозильна камера, 
можна визначити свіжість кожного 
продукту. Тримайте пакети з їжею 
з більш ранньою датою попереду, 
щоб переконатися, що вони 
використовуються в першу чергу.

• Розморожені продукти 
необхідно вжити негайно після 
розморожування; їх не слід 
заморожувати знову.

• Не заморожуйте одночасно надто 
велику кількість продуктів.

5.3. Рекомендації 
щодо зберігання 
заморожених продуктів

1. Активуйте функцію швидкого 
заморожування, натиснувши кнопку 
«Швидке заморожування» за 
24 години до завантаження продуктів 
для заморожування.

2. Через 24 години після натискання 
кнопки розмістіть гарячі продукти на 
першій та другій полицях виробу.

3. Функція швидкого заморожування 
автоматично вимкнеться через 
52 години.

4. Не намагайтесь заморозити 
велику кількість продуктів за 
один раз. Впродовж 24 годин цей 
виріб може заморозити кількість 
продуктів, вказану на етикетці як 
«Продуктивність із заморожування… 
кг/24 години» Неприпустимо 
розміщувати більшу кількість 
незаморожених/свіжих продуктів, ніж 
вказано на етикетці.

5. Коли ви ставите у виріб 
незаморожені продукти, розміщуйте 
їх таким чином, щоб вони не 
контактували із замороженими 
продуктами. Для запобігання 
нагріванню на продуктах на третій 
полиці по вертикалі вниз можна 
розмістити акумулятор холоду. 

6. Слідкуйте, щоб сирі продукти не 
контактували в холодильнику з 
продуктами, готовими до вживання.
Подробиці щодо глибокого 
заморожування

У відповідності зі стандартами 
IEC 62552, морозильне відділення 
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Налаштування 
параметрів 
охолоджувальної 
камери

Примітки Опис

-20 °C Це значення за замовчуванням, 
рекомендоване виробником. Це рекомендований режим, який використовується за 

замовчуванням.

-21; -22; -23 або -24 °C 

Це значення рекомендоване, 
коли температура навколишнього 
середовища вище 30 °C або 
морозильна камера недостатньо 
охолоджує через часте 
відкривання і закривання дверцят.

Ці режими рекомендовано використовувати, коли 
температура навколишнього середовища перевищує 
+30°C. 

Швидке заморожування 

Використовується в разі, якщо 
ви бажаєте заморозити продукти 
впродовж короткого періоду часу.  
Рекомендовано для забезпечення 
якості м’ясних та рибних 
продуктів.

Використовуйте цей режим, щоб заморозити продукти 
харчування за короткий час. По завершенні процесу 
прилад повернеться до попередньо заданих налаштувань. 

-18°C або нижче 2°C

Користуйтеся цими налаштуваннями, якщо вважаєте, що 
можливою причиною недостатньо низької температури 
в холодильному відділенні є спекотна погода або часте 
відчинення й зачинення дверцят. 

повинно мати можливість заморозити 
4,5 кг продуктів харчування до 
температурі -18°С або до більш 
низькій температурі протягом 24 
годин на кожні 100 літрів обсягу 
морозильного відділення. Продукти 
харчування можна зберегти протягом 
тривалого періоду при температурі 
-18°C або при більш низькій 
температурі. Можна тримати продукти 
свіжими протягом декількох місяців 
(у режимів глибокого заморожування, 
при температурі не вище 18°С).
Продукти харчування, які треба 
заморозити, не повинні торкатися 
вже заморожених продуктів всередині 
відділення, щоб уникнути їх 
часткового розморожування.
Щоб збільшити час збереження в 
замороженому стані, овочі треба 
відварити та відфільтрувати воду. 
Після фільтрації помістіть продукти 
в герметичні пакети та покладіть їх 
до морозильного відділення. Не слід 
заморожувати банани, помідори, 
салат, селеру, варені яйця, картоплю 
і аналогічні продукти харчування. 

Заморожування цих продуктів 
харчування зменшить їх живильну 
цінність та якість, а також може 
зіпсувати їх, що є шкідливим для 
здоров'я.

5.4. Розміщення продуктів

Полиці 
морозильного 
відділення 

Різні заморожені 
продукти, такі 
як м’ясо, риба, 
морозиво, овочі 
тощо.

Полиці 
холодильного 
відділення

Продукти 
харчування у 
каструлі, накритій 
тарілці, накритому 
ящику, яйця (в 
закритому ящику)
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Полиці 
дверцят 
холодильного 
відділення 

Малогабаритні 
продукти 
харчування, а також 
продукти в пакетах 
або напої

Ящик для 
овочів Овочі та фрукти

Відділення 
для свіжих 
продуктів

Делікатеси 
(продукти до 
сніданку, м'ясні 
продукти, які 
планується спожити 
в короткі терміни)

5.5. Попередження про 
відчинені дверцята 

(опція)
Якщо дверцята приладу залишаються 

відкритим протягом 1 хвилини, буде 
чути звуковий сигнал. Звуковий сигнал 
припиниться після зачинення дверцят 
або після натискання будь-якої кнопки 
на дисплеї (за наявності).

5.6. Лампа внутрішнього 
освітлення

Для внутрішнього освітлення 
використовується пампа 
світлодіодного типу. При виникненні 
проблем з цією лампою зверніться до 
авторизованої сервісної служби.
Ламп(и) з цього пристрою не 
призначена(і) для освітлення 
кімнати. Призначення цієї лампи - 
полегшити розташування продуктів 
у холодильнику / морозильнику 
безпечним та зручним чином.

5.7. Льодогенератор 
і контейнер для 
зберігання льоду

Використання льодогенератора
* Наповніть льодогенератор водою та 

встановіть у гніздо. Лід буде готовий 
приблизно за дві години. Не виймайте 
льодогенератор із його гнізда, щоб 
узяти лід. 

* Поверніть ручки за годинниковою 
стрілкою на 90 градусів. 

Кубики льоду з чарунок впадуть у 
контейнер для зберігання льоду під 
ними. 

* Ви можете вийняти контейнер для 
зберігання льоду й використати кубики 
льоду. 

* За бажанням можна залишити 
кубики льоду в контейнері для 
зберігання льоду.
Контейнер для зберігання льоду 

Контейнер для зберігання льоду 
призначений лише збирання кубиків 
льоду. Не заливайте в нього воду. У 
такому разі він зламається.
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6  Обслуговування та чищення
Регулярне чищення продукту 

продовжить термін його служби.

B ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: 
Перед чисткою 

холодильника необхідно 
від'єднати його від 
електромережі.

• Не користуйтеся для чищення 
гострими та абразивними 
інструментами, милом, побутовими 
засобами для чищення, засобами 
для миття, газоліном, бензином, 
лаком та подібними речовинами.

• Розчиніть чайну ложку питної соди 
у воді. Змочіть тканину у воді та 
відіжміть. Протріть прилад цією 
тканиною та ретельно висушіть.

• Подбайте, щоб вода не попала на 
плафон лампи та на інші електричні 
частини.

• Очистіть двері, використовуючи 
вологу тканину. Видаліть всі 
елементи, що знаходяться всередині, 
для відокремлення дверей та полиць 
на шасі. Піднімайте кришки полиць 
до їх від’єднання. Очистіть і висушіть 
полиці, потім прикладіть їх на місце, 
протягнувши їх зверху.

• Не використовуйте воду з хлором 
або чистячи засоби для миття 
зовнішньої поверхні приладу та 
частин приладу з хромованим 
покриттям. Хлор може призвести до 
корозії цих металевих поверхонь.

6.1. Запобігання 
неприємного запаху

Прилад виготовлений без 
використання будь-яких пахучих 
речовин. Однак зберігання їжі у 
відділеннях, які не призначені для 
цієї їжі, або неправильне чищення 
внутрішніх поверхонь приладу може 
призвести до неприємного запаху.

Тому раз на 15 днів холодильник 
слід витирати тканиною, змоченою в 
розчині питної соди в воді.
• Зберігайте продукти в закритих 

упаковках. Мікроорганізми можуть 
поширюватися в продуктах 
харчування з негерметичними 
упаковками та викликати 
неприємний запах.

• Не тримайте в холодильнику 
прострочені та зіпсовані продукти.

• Не використовуйте гострі та 
абразивні засоби або мило, засоби 
для догляду за оселею, синтетичні 
миючі засоби, бензин, бензол, 
віск і т.д., в іншому випадку на 
пластикових частинах з’являться 
сліди і відбудеться їх деформація. 
Використовуйте для чищення теплу 
воду і м’яку тканину, а потім витріть 
насухо.

6.2. Захист пластмасових 
поверхонь 

Олія, пролита на пластикові поверхні, 
може пошкодити ці поверхні і повинна 
бути негайно змита теплою водою.
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Перш ніж звертатися до сервісної 

служби, ознайомтеся з цим списком. 
Це допоможе вам заощадити гроші й 
час. Цей перелік містить найчастіші 
несправності, не викликані неякісним 
виробництвом і матеріалами. Деякі 
функції, згадані тут, можуть не 
стосуватися вашого приладу.
Холодильник не працює.
• Штепсель не вставлений повністю. 

>>> Повністю вставте штепсель до 
розетки.

• Перегорів плавкий запобіжник 
розетки, до якої підключено 
холодильник, або запобіжник 
електромережі. >>> Перевірте 
запобіжники.

Конденсація на боковій стінці 
холодильного відділення (MULTI ZONE, 
COOL, CONTROL та FLEXI ZONE).

• Дуже часто відчиняються дверцята. 
>>> Не відчиняйте дверцята дуже 
часто.

• Дуже вологе навколишнє 
середовище. >>> Не встановлюйте 
прилад у вологій атмосфері.

• Продукти, які містять рідину, 
були поміщені в незапечатані 
упаковки. >>>  Зберігайте продукти, 
які містять рідину, в закритих 
упаковках.

• Дверцята помилково залишені 
відчиненими. >>> Не тримайте 
дверцята холодильнику відкритими 
протягом тривалого часу.

• Термостат встановлений на 
занадто низьку температуру. >>> 
Встановіть термостат на відповідну 
температуру. 

Компресор не працює
• В результаті несподіваного 

збою енергопостачання або в 
результаті вимкнення-увімкнення, 
тиск холодоагенту в системі 
охолодження приладу не встиг 
збалансуватися, і це може 
увімкнути термозахист компресора. 
Прилад буде перезапущений через 
приблизно 6 хвилин. Якщо прилад 
не перезапустився по закінченні 
цього періоду, зверніться в сервісну 
службу.

• Відбувається розморожування. 
>>> Для холодильника, який 
розморожується повністю 
автоматично, це цілком нормально. 
Розморожування здійснюється 
періодично.

• Прилад не під’єднаний до 
електромережі. >>> Переконайтеся, 
що шнур живлення під’єднаний до 
електромережі.

• Неправильно налаштовано 
температуру. >>> Задайте 
відповідні налаштування 
температури.

• Електроживлення відсутнє. 
>>> Прилад почне працювати 
в нормальному режимі після 
відновлення електроживлення. 

Рівень шуму холодильника збільшується 
під час використання.

• Робочі характеристики приладу 
можуть змінюватися залежно 
від коливань навколишньої 
температури. Це цілком нормально 
і не є несправністю. 

Холодильник працює дуже часто або 
дуже довго.
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• Ваш новий прилад може бути 

більшим за попередній. Більші 
прилади можуть працювати 
протягом більш тривалих періодів 
часу.

• Зависока температура в 
приміщенні. >>> Прилад, як 
правило, може працювати протягом 
тривалого часу при більш високій 
кімнатній температурі.

• Прилад щойно увімкнений або 
завантажений новими продуктами. 
>>> Прилад потребує більш 
часу для досягнення потрібної 
температури у випадку, коли 
він щойно увімкнений або 
завантажений новими продуктами. 
Це нормально.

• Велика кількість гарячих продуктів 
була недавно розміщена в приладі. 
>>> Не кладіть у прилад гарячі 
продукти.

• Дверцята відкривалися часто або 
залишалися відкритими протягом 
тривалого часу. >>> Тепле повітря, 
яке проникає всередину прилада, 
призводить до більш тривалій 
роботі приладу. Не відчиняйте 
дверцята часто.

• Дверцята можуть бути прочинені. 
>>> Переконайтеся, що дверцята 
повністю закриті.

• Встановлена дуже низька 
температура приладу. >>> 
Встановіть вище значення 
температури і дочекайтеся, 
поки прилад не досягне заданої 
температури.

• Ущільнювач дверцят холодильника 
або морозильника може бути 
забруднений, зношений, 
пошкоджений або не належним 
чином врегульований. >>> 
Очистіть або замініть ущільнювач. 
Пошкоджений/розірваний 
ущільнювач дверцят призводить 
до того, що прилад працює більш 
тривалий час, щоб зберегти поточну 
температуру.

Температура морозильного відділення 
надто низька, тоді як температура 
холодильного відділення достатня.

• Встановлена дуже низька 
температура морозильного 
відділення. >>> Встановіть 
температуру морозильного 
відділення на вище значення та 
знову перевірте роботу приладу.

Температура холодильного відділення 
є дуже низькою, але температура 
морозильного відділення є адекватною.

• Встановлена дуже низька 
температура холодильного 
відділення. >>> Встановіть 
температуру холодильного 
відділення на вище значення та 
знову перевірте роботу прилад.

Харчові продукти, які зберігаються в 
ящиках холодильного відділення, 
замерзають.

• Встановлена дуже низька 
температура холодильного 
відділення. >>> Встановіть 
температуру морозильного 
відділення на вище значення та 
знову перевірте роботу приладу.
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Температура в холодильному або в 

морозильному відділенні занадто 
висока.

• Встановлена дуже висока 
температура холодильного 
відділення. >>> Налаштування 
температури холодильного 
відділення впливають на 
температуру морозильного 
відділення. Змініть температуру 
холодильного відділення та 
температуру морозильного 
відділення і дочекайтеся, поки 
у відділеннях не буде досягнуто 
заданих температур.

• Дверцята відкривалися часто або 
залишалися відкритими протягом 
тривалого часу. >>> Не відчиняйте 
дверцята занадто часто.

• Дверцята можуть бути прочинені. 
>>> Повністю закрийте дверцята.

• Прилад щойно увімкнений 
або завантажений новими 
продуктами. >>> Це нормально. 
Прилад потребує більш часу для 
досягнення потрібної температури у 
випадку, коли він щойно увімкнений 
або завантажений новими 
продуктами. 

• Велика кількість гарячих продуктів 
була нещодавно розміщена в 
приладі. >>> Не кладіть у прилад 
гарячі продукти.

Тряска або шум.
• Підлога нерівна або не міцна. 

>>> Якщо прилад тремтить 
при повільному переміщенні, 
відрегулюйте ніжки для 
балансування приладу. Також 
переконайтеся, що підлога 
достатньо міцна і здатна витримати 
прилад.

• Будь-які предмети, розташовані 
в приладі, можуть викликати 
шум. >>> Видаліть всі предмети, 
розташовані в приладі.

Прилад шумить внаслідок течії та 
розпорошення рідини, тощо.

• Принцип роботи приладу включає 
в себе протікання рідини та газу. 
>>> Це цілком нормально і не є 
несправністю.

Зсередини приладу виходить звук вітру.
• Прилад використовує вентилятор 

для охолодження. Це цілком 
нормально і не є несправністю.

Утворення конденсату на внутрішніх 
стінках продукту.

• Спекотна або волога погода сприяє 
утворенню льоду та конденсації. 
Це цілком нормально і не є 
несправністю.

• Дверцята відкривалися часто або 
залишалися відкритими протягом 
тривалого часу. >>> Не відчиняйте 
дверцята занадто часто; якщо 
дверцята відкриті, закрийте їх.

• Дверцята можуть бути прочинені. 
>>> Повністю закрийте дверцята.

Утворення конденсату на зовнішньої 
поверхні або між дверима.

• Навколишня середа може бути 
вологою; при вологій погоді це 
цілком нормально. >>> Коли волога 
зменшиться, конденсація зникне. 
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Офіційний представник на території України: ТОВ «Беко Україна», 
адреса: Бізнес Парк «Європасаж» 01033, м. Київ, вул. Сім’ї Прахових, 58/10, 
1-й поверх.тел/факс.: 0-800-500-4-3-2’’ 

Інформацію про сертифікацію продукту Ви можете уточнити 
зателефонувавши на гарячу лінію 0-800-500-4-3-2.

Термін служби десять рокiв

Внутрішня поверхня погано пахне.
• Очищення приладу не проводиться 

регулярно. >>> Вимийте внутрішню 
частину приладу, використовуючи 
губку, теплу воду та розчин питної 
соди в воді.

• Деякі тримачі та пакувальні 
матеріали можуть викликати 
появу неприємного запаху. 
>>> Використовуйте тримачі 
та пакувальні матеріали, які не 
викликають запаху.

• Продукти були поміщені в 
незапечатані упаковки. >>> 
Зберігайте продукти в закритих 
упаковках. Мікроорганізми можуть 
поширюватися в продуктах 
харчування з негерметичними 
упаковками та викликати 
неприємний запах.

• Видаліть з приладу всі прострочені 
або зіпсовані продукти.

Дверцята не зачиняються.
• Продукти можуть заважати 

зачиненню дверцят. >>> Змініть 
розташування продуктів так, щоб 
вони не заважали зачиненню 
дверцят.

• Прилад не стоїть на підлозі 
вертикально. >>> Відрегулюйте 
ніжки для балансування приладу.

• Підлога нерівна або не міцна. 
>>> Переконайтеся, що підлога 
є достатньо міцною і здатна 
витримати прилад.

Ящик для овочів застряг.
• Харчові продукти можуть 

контактувати з верхньою частиною 
висувного ящика. >>> Змініть 
розташування продуктів в ящику.

Якщо поверхня пристрою є гарячою

• Під час роботи пристрою простір 
між двома дверима, бічні панелі й 
задня решітка можуть нагріватися 
до високої температури. Це цілком 
нормально і не потребує технічного 
обслуговування.

A ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: 
Якщо проблема не 

усувається після виконання 
вказівок, які надаються 
у цьому розділі, треба 
зв'язатися з постачальником 
або з представником 
авторизованої сервісної 
служби. Не намагайтеся 
самостійно ремонтувати 
прилад.


